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Introduction 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
--------------------------------------- 
The following documents are an attempt to get as many of the 
descendants of  Samuel Shipley and Keturah Sutton as I can in one place 
on the Web. It is a combination of  my research on my family line as 
well as a lot of other researchers that were generous enough to send me 
what information they have on their families.  
Most of the information I have tried to verify, but I am sure that the 
document contains some mistakes. If anyone fines a mistake please let 
me know and I will correct it on my next upload. Also if anyone has any 
more information on our line please let me know and I will post it on the 
website.    
As is normal I have more information on my direct line than anything 
else. My family line is 
Samuel Shipley, Christopher Shipley, Uriah Shipley, Sterling Davis 
Shipley, Calvin Ember Shipley, Samuel Charles Shipley and Calvin 
Isaac Shipley.   
I have tried to make sure that living descendants are not included. If one 
is please let me know and I will delete it. 
  
This document is a Family Tree Maker Genealogy Report with all of the 
information I have on the entries. It is in Generation sequence (Page 1 is 
Generations 1-4 and page 2 is Generations 5-7) and does not contain an 
Index or Surname list. Your can search it with a “Control F” or just read 
it. I have also uploaded the same data in a file that has an index and 
Surname list but would not be as easy to read. Depending on what you 



are looking far it may be easier to use it. It is a selection item on my 
Shipley Family Page. 
I hope you enjoy the site and if you would leave us a comment we would 
appreciate it 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
--------------------------------------- 

Generation No. 1 
  

1.  SAMUEL1 SHIPLEY was born Bet. 1750 - 1751 in Maryland, Annne 
Arundel or Baltimore Co., and died 25 Feb 1839 in Monroe Co. 
Kentucky.  He married KETURAH SUTTON 21 Oct 1784 in Saint 
James Parish Baltimore Co. Maryland, daughter of JOSEPH SUTTON 
and RUTH ADAMS.  She was born Abt. 1757 in Probably Baltimore 
Maryland. 
  
Notes for SAMUEL SHIPLEY: 
  My History of Samuel Shipley and Keturah Sutton 
  Of Maryland, Tennessee and Kentucky 
  
The following document is a summary of my research on Samuel 
Shipley and Keturah Sutton. 
If you find any thing that needs to be changed, please to let me know. 
  
Remember that parts of current Eastern Tennessee in the early years 
were also North Carolina, Virginia, Land South Of The Ohio River and 
part of it was called the Sauabble state because nobody could determine 
what belonged to what. When I state North Carolina/Tennessee it is just 
a lazy way of putting things.  
  
I feel that I have tied Samuel Shipley and Keturah Sutton from their 
marriage in 1784 in Maryland to their move to Washington Co. North 
Carolina/Tennessee in late 1784 to Sullivan Co. Tennessee by 1793 to 
Knox Co. Tennessee in 1799 to Grainger Co. Tennessee in about 1809 
to Barren Co. Kentucky in about  



1811-1812. Monroe Co. Kentucky was created in 1820 from Barren Co.. 
Monroe Co. is where Samuel died in 1839. The main thing I tried to 
prove is that there was only one adult Samuel Shipley in Eastern 
Tennessee from 1784 to 1810. The only other Samuel was Richard’s son  
born about 1785-87. 
  
Most of my non-internet research came from visiting the following; 
 State Archives in Nashville Tennessee. 
 The East Tennessee Historical Center in Knoxville Tennessee. 
 The  Barren Co. Kentucky Courthouse and  library. 
 The  Monroe County Kentucky Courthouse and library. 
 The  Allen Co. Kentucky  Courthouse and library and  
 The Clayton Genealogical library in Houston Texas.  
  
I live in Texas so it was a fun trip to Tennessee and Kentucky.     
   
Well here goes    
  
1750-52 Maryland. Samuel was born in either Anne-Arundle  or 
Baltimore Co. Maryland. We get his age from the following statement. 
Samuel stated in his Kentucky pension application in 1831 he was about 
80 years old and served in the Maryland line from June 3rd 1778 to 
March 27th 1779  in the company commanded by Capt. Miles. This ties 
the Kentucky Samuel in 1831 back to this Maryland Samuel. 
  
1752-1778 Maryland. I find nothing conclusive on Samuel during this 
period. There are several deed transactions and tax records but since 
there were three or more Samuels living in the area it could be anyone of 
them. 
  
1778 Maryland, Baltimore Co.. Samuel signed the Oath of Allegiance. 
He stated that there were three people with the same name. I think it was 
him, Samuel Sr. (of Richard2 of Adam1)  and Samuel Sr.’s son Samuel 
Jr. 
  



1778 Maryland, June 3rd 1778 until March 27th 1779. Samuel was in 
the Revolutionary War. He was a private in the Maryland Line. His 
company commander was Capt. Miles and his regiment commander was 
Colonel Williams. Samuel was discharged near Middlebrooks New 
Jersey. Samuel signed up for a three year term and I wonder why he was 
discharged after 9 months? I found several references in Maryland 
Historical documents about him being in the military. 
  
1779 New Jersey, March 27th. Samuel was discharged from the military. 
  
1783 Maryland. Tax records showed one Samuel living in Anne-
Arundle Co. and another one in Baltimore Co.. Samuel Sr. died in 1780 
so I think that one of the above, probably the one in Anne-Arundle was 
my Samuel and the other was Samuel Jr. of Samuel Sr. This is just a 
guess. My Samuel showed to own no property at that time. 
  
1784 July 31st  Samuel bought 490 acres of land in Washington Co. 
North Carolina/Tennessee. 
  
1784 October 21st  Samuel married Keturah Sutton daughter of Joseph 
Sutton. This was listed in the Saint James Parish, Baltimore Co. records. 
  
1784 -1786  Samuel bought  200 more acres of land in Washington Co. 
North Carolina/Tennessee. The indenture date was left off the deed so 
the only date in the deed is where Samuel promised to pay off  the rest 
of the note by November 13th 1789. He paid taxes on both properties in 
1787 so he must have bought it before 1787. The tax list showed two 
white poles. Edward Shipley and Adam Shipley were witnesses to the 
transaction. (brothers, cousins?) 
  
     Note 
  
 It seems that Samuel bought land in Washington Co. North 
Carolina/Tennessee in 1784 and 1784-1786. He also paid taxes there in 
1787. Samuel also got married in Maryland  in 1784 and has three 



children listed in Saint James Parish Register as born or baptized in 
1785-86-88. I do not have an obvious answer to the above except the 
deeds are signed by Samuel and the Saint James records could have been 
submitted by Keturah’s father who was a member of the same Parish, or 
anyone else. If anyone can answer the above for sure I would appreciate 
it. As you will see later in the document there is a lot of evidence I 
believe showing that the above Samuel is the same person. 
  
  
1785 North Carolina/Tennessee or Maryland. Samuel and Keturah had a 
son named Christopher Shipley as listed in the Saint James Parish 
Register in Baltimore Co. Maryland. He married Elizabeth Rutherford in 
1811 in Knox Co. Tennessee. He is my direct line. 
  
1786 North Carolina/Tennessee or Maryland. Samuel and Keturah had a 
son named Thomas as listed in the Saint James Parish Register in 
Baltimore Co. Maryland. He married Lucinda Edington in 1813 in Knox 
Co. Tennessee. 
  
1787 North Carolina/Tennessee. Samuel paid taxes  on 700 acres of 
land. This was both   his 200 and 490 acres of land purchases combined. 
This tax list shows Samuel must have purchased the 200 acres of land 
before 1787. The list also showed two white poles. 
  
 1788 North Carolina/Tennessee or Maryland. The Shipley’s of 
Maryland Book states that a Samuel Shipley was baptized on April 25th 
1788.It states that his parents were Samuel and Keturah Shipley. This 
just happens to be the same date that the Saint James Parish register in 
Baltimore Co. Maryland lists as the birth date of Benjamin Shipley born 
to Samuel and Keturah Shipley. I think someone is wrong, probably the 
Shipley’s of Maryland Book. So far the above on young Samuel is all I 
have so I am not sure of anything on him or Benjamin. 
  
 1788 North Carolina/Tennessee or Maryland. Samuel and ??????  had a 
son named Benjamin Shipley as listed in the Saint James Parish Register 



in Baltimore Co. Maryland. If my theory about Samuel moving to 
Washington Co. North Carolina/Tennessee in 1784 is correct then 
Benjamin would have been born in Tennessee. In the 1850 census in 
Sullivan Co. Tennessee I find a Benjamin Shipley married to Hannah. 
Benjamin showed to be born in 1788 in Tennessee. It is possible that this 
Benjamin could be Samuel and Keturah’s son .  
  
1789 North Carolina/Tennessee. Samuel must have paid off the 200 
acres of land he purchased and agreed to pay the balance in 1789  
because he still had it in 1790. 
  
1789 Samuel had jury duty in Washington Co. North 
Carolina/Tennessee 
  
1790 Samuel had jury duty in Washington Co. North 
Carolina/Tennessee 
  
1790 August 21st Samuel sold his two hundred acres of land in 
Washington Co. to Thomas Shipley. This transaction was witnessed by 
Edward and Adam Shipley. Now we have the three more Shipley’s 
connected again. (brothers cousins?) 
  
1790-1793. I find no proof of where he lived, but one item may be a hint 
of where he might have been. In 1792 a law suit was filed against 
Samuel in Knox Co. Tennessee for non-payment of a debt. The 
document was very confusing  and almost unreadable. I do know the 
case was dismissed . It seemed that they could not find Samuel or 
something was improper on the document. Also the person who filed the 
suit was named Alexander Cavitt and he lived Sullivan Co. Tennessee. 
Alexander Cavitt also sold land to Conrad Shipley in Sullivan Co. 
(Shipley‘s ferry). I am not sure if Samuel lived in Knox Co. at that time 
or not. 
  
1790-1791 Tennessee. Samuel and Keturah had a daughter named Ruth 
Shipley who later married Joshua Brown. 



  
        Note 
1790 Maryland Census. After all of this talk of three known Samuels in 
Baltimore or Anne-Arundle County  Maryland and one dying in 1780 
leaving two and my Samuel moving to North Carolina/Tennessee 
leaving one. The 1790 Maryland Census shows two Samuels still living 
in Maryland each having teenage children. When you have no answer 
just ignore it and hope for the best.. 
  
1793  August 19th  Sullivan Co. Tennessee. Samuel  purchased 200 
acres of land. It had a ferry on it and was on the Holsten River.  
  
1795 Tennessee. Samuel and Keturah had a son named Reuben Shipley. 
He married Nancy Bailey. 
  
1796 Samuel paid taxes on his 200 acres of land in Sullivan Co. 
  
1797 Samuel paid taxes on his 200 acres of land in Sullivan Co. 
  
1799 July 8th Knox Co. Tennessee.  Samuel purchased 300 acres of land 
on Roseberry Creek. The deed stated that the land was also know as The 
Privy Spring.    
  
1799 Tennessee, Sullivan Co. September 27th. Samuel sold his 200 
acres of land to Phillip Snapp. The deed stated that Samuel was lately of 
Sullivan Co. He had just moved to Knox Co. Tennessee. 
  
1799 Tennessee Samuel and Keturah had a daughter named  Keturah 
Shipley. She married Thomas Biggers later in Kentucky. 
  
1801 Tennessee, Knox Co.. Samuel was sued for non-payment of a debt. 
He lost the case. One of many.  (Must be of my line) 
  



1801-1802 Tennessee. Samuel and Keturah had a daughter named 
Prudence Shipley. She married Fleming Smith Page in Kentucky. This 
was after the death of Dorcus Shipley Page who married Fleming earlier. 
  
1802 Tennessee, Knox Co.. Samuel was sued for non-payment of a debt. 
He also lost that case. 
  
     Note 
  
1802 August 18th Samuel (the deed states Samuel Shipley of Knox Co. 
Tennessee) sold the 490 acres of property he purchased in Washington 
Co. North Carolina/Tennessee on July 31st 1784. He sold the land to an 
Edward Shipley of Grainger Co. Tennessee. This was probably the same 
Edward who witnessed his other Washington Co. Transactions.  
This is an important find because it ties this Samuel from Washington 
Co. to Sullivan Co. to Knox Co. 
The purchase was witnessed by N. Shipley (Probably Nathan the 
possible son of Benjamin Shipley and Kitty Hawks). Was he a younger 
brother of Samuel, Edward, Adam and Thomas??? 
  
1803 Tennessee, Knox Co.. Samuel paid taxes on his Roseberry Creek 
property. 
  
1803 Tennessee, Knox Co.. Samuel is sued for non-payment of a debt. 
As usual he lost the suit. The guy had no luck. 
  
1803 Tennessee, Knox Co.. Samuel and Keturah had a daughter named 
Dorcus S. Shipley. She married Fleming S. Page in Kentucky. 
  
1804 Tennessee Knox Co.. Samuel paid taxes on his Roseberry Creek 
property. 
  
1804 Tennessee, Knox Co.. Samuel was sued for non-payment of a debt. 
He lost again!! I would change lawyers! 
  



1805 Tennessee, Knox Co. January 18th   Samuel sold his Roseberry 
Creek property. This is the last time I find Samuel owning property 
anywhere. He was about 55 years old and I thought it was strange. 
  
1806 Tennessee Knox Co.. Samuel was sued for  non-payment of a debt. 
Same old story he lost. 
  
1806 Tennessee Knox Co.. Samuel and Keturah had their last child Asa 
Shipley. He married Rosannah Bean in Washington Co. Tennessee. 
  
1809 Tennessee Grainger Co.. Can you believe it Samuel sued a William 
Robertson  for something. Of course he lost the case. The guy just 
cannot catch a break. 
  
1810 Tennessee Grainger Co.. Surprise William Robertson sued Samuel 
and as usual Samuel lost the case.  
  
1810 Tennessee Knox Co.. Samuel and his son Christopher were sued 
for non-payment of a debt. Is it like father like son. Neither one showed 
up for the hearing so of course they lost the case. I think Samuel was in 
Grainger Co., but Christopher married Elizabeth  Rutherford in 1811 in 
Knox Co.. so he must have still been there. 
  
     Note 
The above law suit places Samuel with his son Christopher in 1810. 
Also in 1821 Christopher and his brother Thomas are involved in a 
lawsuit in Knox Co. Tennessee. I believe between the two lawsuits and 
the two sons marriage in Knox Co. in 1811 and 1813 show that they are 
part of Samuels and Keturah’s family.  I find no other Shipley’s listed in 
Knox Co. Tennessee earlier or later.   
  
1813 Kentucky, Barren Co.. Samuel paid taxes but did not show to own 
land. 
  
     Note 



 It seems strange that Samuel would leave Tennessee where he had 
two or more adult children and move to Kentucky with at least four 
minor children unless he had relatives in Barren Co. Kentucky. There 
was a small group of Shipley’s  living in Barren Co. at the time. They 
were Robert Shipley Sr., Robert Shipley Jr., Joseph Shipley (maybe 
adult son of Samuel), Nathaniel Shipley, George Shipley and William 
Shipley. (sons, brothers or cousins?) I think there has to be a family 
connection there and I hope someone can prove it. I have not so far. 
  
1814 Kentucky, Barren Co.. Samuel paid taxes but did not show to own 
land. 
  
1817 Kentucky,  Barren Co.. Samuel signed a document giving his son 
Joseph permission to act as his agent in the settlement of the estate of 
Joseph Sutton of Maryland.  Joseph Sutton was  Samuels’s wife 
Keturah’s  father.  
  
1820 Kentucky Monroe Co. (Allen and Monroe Counties were formed 
from Barren Co. so the Shipley’s living there did not move, the county 
lines did.) Anyway Samuel showed up in the 1820 Monroe Co. census 
and still had 4 children living with him. They were Dorcus, Prudence, 
Keturah and Asa. His daughter Ruth Shipley Brown lived next door, or 
maybe Samuel and children were living with Joshua and Ruth Shipley 
Brown. 
  
1821-1829 I find nothing on Samuel during these years. It may be 
because the Monroe Co. courthouse burned about 1860 and most 
documents were lost.  It could be that Samuel after his children were 
gone and his wife was dead moved back to where his brothers or other 
children lived. Samuel was between 70 and 78 years old. Maybe 
someday I will locate him. 
  
1830 Kentucky ,Monroe Co.. Samuel paid taxes but did not show to own 
land. 
  



1830 Kentucky, Monroe Co.. Samuel showed to be living with his son 
Reuben in the 1830 Monroe Co. Census. 
  
     Note 
1831 Kentucky, Monroe Co.. Samuel applied for and began receiving 
pension benefits from the Revolutionary War. He stated he was the 
Samuel who served with  Capt. Miles in the Maryland line. 
This document ties Samuel back to Baltimore Co. Maryland and with 
the other ties listed above I think it pretty well proves that all of the 
above Samuels are in fact one Samuel. 
  
1831-1839 I have no information on Samuel. The Monroe Co. 
Courthouse burned about 1860 and most documents were lost. What a 
shame. 
  
1839 Monroe Co. Kentucky. Samuel died at the age of about 89. This 
showed up in his pension history. He was the longest living person in 
my direct line.. According to the "Page Family History" the 
administrator to Samuels estate was Fleming Smith Page, husband of 
first Dorcus Shipley and after her death her sister Prudence Shipley. 
Both were daughters of Samuel. 
      
Samuel and Keturah’s  children were as follows: 
  
My Line-Christopher  B: 1785 NC/Tn. D: 1839 McMinn co. Tennessee 
 Thomas         B: 1786 NC/Tn. D: Last reference is tax records Knox 
Co. Tennessee      1821 
 Benjamin       B:1788  NC/Tn. D: I have no information on him. Just a 
guess 
 Ruth Brown    B: 1790-91 Tn.  D: 1861 Arkansas 
 Reuben            B: 1795      Tn.   D: 1867 Illinois 
 Keturah Biggers  B: 1799      Tn.    D: 1842-1850 Kentucky 
 Prudence Page  B: 1801-02 Tn  D: 1864 Kentucky   
 Dorcus Page      B: 1803      Tn.    D: 1842 Kentucky 
 Asa                      B: 1806      Tn     D:  1860-1870 Tennessee 



 Joseph                 B:  ????       ??.    D:  ?????  Referenced by Samuel 
in 1817 in Kentucky 
 Samuel                  I have no information that he existed 
 Susan                 I think Susan is actually Dorcus S. 
(Susan) Shipley,  no      proof. 
 William                I have no information that he existed. 
  
Questions 
     
Samuel married Keturah at the age of 34. That seems late for a first 
marriage. I think that Samuel was married before and that might account 
for several children that I can find no information on. It is just another 
guess with no proof. 
  
I think that Joseph Shipley a son of Samuel  may have had a wife named 
Jean or Jane McCracken. If I am right then Joseph was born between 
1765 and 1784 (1810 Barren Co. Kentucky Census one male 26-45) and 
he could not be Keturah’s son. This is just a guess and I hope someone 
has an answer on Joseph. 
  
There was another Joseph in the Campbell Co. Kentucky 1850 census 
who would have been born in 1790, but he said he was born in Virginia. 
I cannot place where Samuel was during that time period so it is possible 
this Joseph was Samuel’s and Keturah’s.  
  
Benjamin Shipley married to a Hannah living in Sullivan Co. Tennessee 
is a question mark. According to the 1850 census he was born in 
Tennessee in 1788. Since no one else claims him in their family line I 
wonder if he is Samuel and Keturah’s son. I still think that Samuel 
moved to Washington Co. North Carolina/Tennessee in about 1784 and 
had all of his children there. 
  
Any comments you have or mistakes  that you  see would be helpful. 
  
Gary Shipley 



  
  
  
Notes for KETURAH SUTTON: 
BIOGRAPHY 
Daughter of Joseph Sutton b. 1726 Balt. Co. Md. (m - 5-1-1748 Balt. 
Co. Md) and Ruth Adams of Md. their other children listed were Henry 
b. 1756 & Thomas b. ? 
  
As is normal with early females you normally find out very little about 
them. 
  
  
Children of SAMUEL SHIPLEY and KETURAH SUTTON are: 
 i. JOSEPH2 SHIPLEY. 

  
Notes for JOSEPH SHIPLEY: 
Joseph is listed in a document filed in Barren Co. Kentucky by 
his father Samuel stating that his beloved son Joseph was to act 
as his attorney in the settlement of the death benefits of his wife 
Keturah's fathers estate in Maryland. Her father was named 
Joseph Sutton and the date on the document was dated Aug of 
1816. 
Byond the above document I have no proof that Joseph ever 
existed. Listed below is a couple of possibilities. 
  
A Joseph Shipley showed up in the 1808 tax records of Barren 
Co. Kentucky. 
  
A Joseph shows to be in the 1810 Barron Co Kentucky census. 
He and his wife show to be between 26  
and 45 years of age, with one boy under 10 and 3 girls under 
10. His wife would have been named Jane McCracken and they 
lived next door to her brother James McCracken. 
  



In the 1820 census the above Joseph seems to have died . His 
wife Jane is listed along with several Children. Also this Joseph 
paid taxes on his property 1808 thru 1819 and then he 
disappears.  
  
 1808 Joseph Shipley July 21 120 acres on Walnut Creek. 
 1812 Joseph shipley and wife (Jean or Jane) joined Concord 
Baptist Church Barren Co. 1812-1819 
 1814 Joseph Shipley in Benedict Co. tax District Barren Co. 
 1815 Joseph was issued a land grant in 1815 for 200, but never 
paid taxes on more than 124 acres.  
 1815 Joseph was taxed with no land in Allen Co. Kentucky 
 1816 Joseph was taxe on 200 acres of land in Allen Co.  
 1816 he paid taxes on 124 acres,  
 1817 for 50 acres and Nathaniel Shipley paid taxes on 25 
additional acres of Joseph's land. Allen Co 
 1819 Joseph paid taxes on 45 acres and Nathaniel on 20 acres. 
Allen Co. 
 1820 Jane his wife paid taxes on 50 acres and Nathaniel on the 
25 acres. Allen Co. 
 1822 Jane paid taxes on 40 acres and Nathaniel on 25 acres. 
Allen Co. 
 1823 James (Probably Jane a misprint) paid taxes on 40 acres 
and Nathaniel on the 25 acres. Allen Co. 
 1824 It was back to Jane and Nathaniel on 50 acres and 25 
acres. Allen Co.  
  
I do not think that this is the right Joseph, but who knows. 
  
If this is the right Joseph and he is 26 or more and Samuel and 
Keturah were married in Mar.1784  and he was born in 1784 or 
earlier. It does not compute. Could Samuel have had an earlier 
wife? 
  



A Joseph Shipley is in the Campbell Co. Ky 1850 census. In it 
he states he is 60 years old and was born in Va. I cannot place 
Samuel from 1790-1793 so he might have been in Virginia. The 
area that Samuel lived in in late 1793 was sometimes called the 
Squabble State because Tennessee, North Carolina 
and Virginia claimed it for years. So it could be him.  
  
  

  
 ii. SUSAN SHIPLEY, b. Kentucky; d. Kentucky. 

  
Notes for SUSAN SHIPLEY: 
I have found nothing on this Susan. I do know her brother 
Rueben named one of his children Susan so it could be her.  
Samuel had a daughter named Dorcus S. Shipley. I think that 
this was Dorcus Susan 
Shipley.  
  
  
I have given her a birth and death place of Kentucky for map 
purposed 
  

  
 iii. WILLIAM SHIPLEY, b. 1786, Anne Arundle Maryland. 

  
Notes for WILLIAM SHIPLEY: 
  
Everything is speculation on William. I have no proof that he 
ever existed. The Shipley's of Maryland book makes a mess of 
our Samuel and you cannot believe everything they say.  
  
  
Ancestry,com listed the following 
Mcguire, Hannah married Shipley, William on 13 Apr 1811 in 
Barren County, Kentucky. 



  
Davidson, Rachel married Shipley, William on 19 Nov 1807 in 
Barren County, Kentucky. 
compare the kids in an 1850 census and where they were born. 
  
    
  
  
   

  
2. iv. CHRISTOPHER SHIPLEY, b. 14 Aug 1785, Washington Co. 

North Carolina/later Tennessee; d. 30 May 1830, McMinn Co. 
Tennessee. 

 v. THOMAS SHIPLEY, b. 30 Dec 1786; m. LUCINDA 
EDINGTON, 1813, Knox Co. Tennessee. 
  
Notes for THOMAS SHIPLEY: 
Genforum-Debbie Jackson 
Saint James Parish in Baltimore Co. Maryland lists Thomas as 
being born in Baltimore Co. Maryland and his parents were 
Samuel and Keturah Shipley. 
  
Also the Shipleys of Maryland lists Thomas as being born 
December 30th 1786. 
  
So far the only Thomas I find that fits our family is the one 
Marrying Lucinda Edington in 1813 in Knox Co. Tennessee.  
  
I also found a newspaper clipping in the Knoxville Register in 
1819 about a Thomas Shipley selling a one half acre lot in 
Knoxville. 
  
I found where a Thomas Shipley died in Grainger Co. 
Tennessee in 1835. I havn't checked it out yet. 
This Thomas was in the 1830 census also.  



 A James Eddington was born in Knox Co. Tenessee 5027-
1827. Maybe her family. 
Their are a lot of Edingtons in Knox county about the time our 
family was there and so I think Something will showup soon 

  
 vi. SAMUEL SHIPLEY, b. Abt. Sep 1788, Baltimore Co. 

Maryland; d. 1827, Maryland; m. Abt. 1815. 
  
Notes for SAMUEL SHIPLEY: 
BIOGRAPHY 
Notes from Trudy Shipley Harper 
Wife's name possibly rachel   on LDS Joshua Shipley b. 11-21-
1822 
baltimore Co. Md. parents Samuel Shipley & rachel-- I don't 
know if 
this is the same Samuel. 
Children of Samuel Shipley are ??? 
Rachel Shipley b. abt. 1816; m. James Buckingham abt. 1835; 
b. Abt 
1811 
Joshua Shipley b. Abt. 1818 
Notes for Joshua Shipley 
LDS shows b. 11-21-1822 Baltimore Md. and parents as 
Samuel Shipley 
and Rachel. 
  
SOM lists his Baptism as April 25, 1788 
  
  
My comments as of May 2001 
  
He had to live in Tennessee from 179? to?? 
and then possibly Barren ro Monroe or Allen Kentucky 181? to 
18?? 
  



  
  
3. vii. BENJAMIN SHIPLEY, b. 25 Apr 1788, Tennessee. 
4. viii. RUTH SHIPLEY, b. Bet. 1790 - 1791, Tennessee; d. Aft. 1861, 

West Fork, Washington Co. Arkansas. 
5. ix. RUEBEN SHIPLEY, b. 1795, Tennessee; d. 29 Jan 1867, 

Illinois. 
6. x. KETURAH SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1799, Tennessee; d. Bet. 1842 - 

1850, Monroe County, Kentucky. 
7. xi. PRUDENCE T. SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1800, Probably Knox Co 

Tennessee; d. 12 May 1864, Monroe Co. Kentucky. 
8. xii. DORCUS SHIPLEY, b. 14 Mar 1803, Probably  Knox Co. 

Tennessee; d. 20 Apr 1842, Monroe Co. Kentucky. 
9. xiii. ASA SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1806, Knox Co. Tennessee; d. Bet. 

1860 - 1870, Washington Co. Tennessee. 
  
  

Generation No. 2 
  

2.  CHRISTOPHER2 SHIPLEY (SAMUEL1) was born 14 Aug 1785 in 
Washington Co. North Carolina/later Tennessee, and died 30 May 1830 
in McMinn Co. Tennessee.  He married ELIZABETH(BETSY) 
RUTHERFORD 20 Apr 1811 in Knox Co. Tennessee.  She was born 
Abt. 1793 in Wythe Co. Va., and died Bef. 06 Jul 1868 in McMinn 
County Tennessee. 
  
Notes for CHRISTOPHER SHIPLEY: 
BIOGRAPHY 
Christopher is the last of our direct line discussed in the Shipley's of 
Maryland Book (1938 Edition) and it only gives his parents name and 
his date of birth. 
  
Saint James Parish Baltimore Co. Maryland Register from 1787 to 1815. 
The Register states that Shipley, Christopher, b. to Samuel and Keturah, 
8/14/1785. 



  
If we use the above  records as Christophers place of birth we may be 
wrong. Christopher's father Samuel purchased land in Washington Co. 
North Carolina which later became Washington Co. Tennessee. The 
dates of the land purchases were 1784 and 1784-1786. In 1787 Samuel 
paid taxes on the lands and showed two white poles (white adult males) 
living there. When he purchased the land he stated he was a resident of 
Washington Co. N.C. on both purchases. From the deed and tax records 
I believe Samuel was living in Washington Co.from late 1784 until 
about 1790-91. 
  
The rest I found from some of our family records and other geneological 
research areas. Mostly in the Eastern Tennessee Research facility in 
Knox County Tennessee. 
  
   Saint James Parish in Baltimore Co. Maryland states that Samuel and 
Keturah Shipley had the following children. CHRISTOPHER (1785), 
Thomas(1786), Benjamin(1788). 
  
1785-1807. I can find nothing on Christopher while he was living at 
home. 
  
1807 Knox Co. Tennessee.  Christopher paid taxes on 100 acres of land. 
I found no deed records of Christopher buying or selling land in Knox 
Co. Tennessee.    
  
1810 Knox Co. Tennessee.  Christopher and his father Samuel were sued 
in Knox County Tennessee for non payment of a debt. This document 
was used as a basis for the reconstructed 1810 Tennessee Census. 
  
1811 Knox Co. Tennessee April 20th. Christopher married Betsy 
(Elizabeth) Rutherford in Knox Co. Tennessee. The bond for the 
marriage was agreed on and signed by Christopher Shipley and John 
Rutherford. 
  



1812 Knox Co. Tenessee. Christopher was on the Knox Co. Tax list but 
with no property and one white pole. 
  
1821 Knox Co. Tennessee. Christopher and his brother Thomas were 
sued for  non payment of a debt.  
  
1821-1829 Sometime during this time The Shipley family moved into 
Cherokee Indian Territory in Tennessee. 
  
1829-1832 McMinn Co. Tennessee tax list. Christopher was listed in the 
Tax records index. 
  
1829-1830 McMinn Co Tennessee. I found some entries where 
Christopher had Jury duty.   
  
1830 McMinn Co. Tennessee May 30th.  Christopher signed his last will 
and testiment and it was probated on June 7th 1830. This was before the 
1830 Tennessee Census so only Elizabeth and her family were shown. 
  
The Witnesses and Executer to his will were the following men who 
lived next to them. 
One was the brother of Elizabeth, James Rutherford  
The other two were friends or family. James Regan and Philip Frye.  
Also Edward Rutherford lived next to them and was some relation to 
Elizabeth 
  
I have a copy of the will and will transcribe and list it later. 
  
This is all I have on Christopher at this time, but look under his wife 
Elizabeth for history and census records after his death in 1830. 
  
Also in notes from another researcher  concerning Rutherford's --- 
Christopher Shipley's nephew  
Randolph Rutherford sold out in McMinn Co. Tn. in 1851 and moved to 



Ozark, Mo. or Douglas Co. Mo. This is where Christophers's son and 
grandson, Uriah and Sterling Shipley moved to in the early 1850s. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
Notes for ELIZABETH(BETSY) RUTHERFORD: 
                                                        Elizabeth (Betsy) Rutherford 
  
Very little is known about Elizabeth's life except through census records. 
This is normal as little is ever known of the colonial and pioneer women. 
Here are the few facts I have gathered about our Elizabeth. 
  
She was the daughter of 
Randolph Rutherford born . abt 1758 Augusta Co. Virginia and died  Jan 
1841 
in Wythe Co. Virginia. His  wifed Mary born abt 1782. 
  
Elizabeth is listed on 1830, 1840, 1860 Census.  
  
1830 Census McMinn Co. Tennessee #183 
males  2  (0-5)    years of age. Nehemiah and David    
males  2  (5-10)  years of age.  William and Martin James K. 
males  1  (15-20)  years of age.  Thomas C. and Randolph R. 
males  1  (20-30)  years of age. Uriah 
females 1 (10-15) years of age . Mary (Polly) 
females 1 (20-30) years of age .Ann - Daughter in law 
females 1 (30-40) years of age . Elizabeth 
Uriah and Ann, after they married, must have been living in the 
household with his mother and the last daughter of Christopher & 



Elizabeth must have not been born until after the death of 
Christopherin early 1830. 
  
James H. Shipley Christopher's second son, born about 1813 was not in 
the !830 or 1840 census. He must have moved out earlier than the other 
Children. 
  
1840 Census McMinn County Tennessee #81 
  
males  2  (10-15) years of age.  Nehemiah and David F.   
males  1  (15-20) years of age.  Martin James K. 18 
females 1 (5-10        Elizabeth   
females 1 (40-50)     Elizabeth the Mother 
  
1850 Elizabeth was not in the 1850 Census. 
    
1860 census McMinn Co. Tennessee (Mc-12-210) 
Elizabeth is 65 years old and lives with or next to her son William. 
  
1868-1870 Elizabeth died probably in 1867 or 1868. 
  
I have the available court documents of the family property settlement. 
  
If anyone wants more information on the Rutherfords look in almost any 
large Genealogy library and there are three large volumes on the 
Rutherfords. I found one in the Clayton Genealogy Lib. in Houston, 
Texas and one in The History Center in Knox Co. Tennessee. 
  
It is interesting to note that a researcher stated that  a Betsy Rutherford 
was listed as a member of the Cherokee Nation. 
This is the second possibility of our being a part of the Cherokee Nation, 
But we still do not have any proof.   Oh well. 
  
  
  



Children of CHRISTOPHER SHIPLEY and ELIZABETH(BETSY) 
RUTHERFORD are: 
10. i. URIAH HART3 SHIPLEY, b. 10 Jun 1810, Knox Co. 

Tennessee; d. 14 Oct 1882, Springfiel, Conway County, 
Arkansas. 

11. ii. RANDOLPH (RANDAL) R. (RUTHERFORD) SHIPLEY, b. 
Abt. 1815, Tennessee (probably Knox Co.or Indian Territory.); 
d. Abt. 1855. 

12. iii. THOMAS C. (CHRISTOPHER) SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1817, 
Tennessee (Probably Knox or McMinn County); d. Aft. 1880. 

13. iv. MARY (POLLY) SHIPLEY, b. 18 Feb 1817, 
Tennessee(probably Knox Co.); d. 16 Jan 1903, Tennessee. 

14. v. WILLIAM E. SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1820, McMinn Co. 
Tennessee; d. Aft. 1880. 

15. vi. JAMES HARVEY SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1813, Tennessee 
(Probably Knox or McMinn Co.); d. Aft. 1900, Bell Co. Texas. 

16. vii. MARTIN JAMES SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1823, McMinn Co. TN.; 
d. Bet. 1850 - 1860, Tennessee. 

 viii. NEHEMIAH SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1826, McMinn Co. TN.; d. 
Bef. 1869; m. EMILENE SCROGGINS, 03 Jan 1856, Rhea Co. 
Tennessee. 
  
Notes for NEHEMIAH SHIPLEY: 
  
  
I found in an LDS entry where a Nehemiah Shipley Married an 
Emilene Scroggins in 1856 in Rhea Co. Tennessee. It stated 
that Nehemiah died in 1868.  
  
In the settlement of his mother Elizabeth's estate it was stated 
he was deceased. 
  
I found a Emilene Shipley as part of the settlement of 
Christopher Shipleys will in1869-1870. That is all I have on 
Emilene. 



  
 I found an N. Shipley in 1850 McMinn Co. Tennessee Census  
single male age 25.  
He was just above an E. Shipley single male 31. 
Next was John Smith and his wife Elizabeth Shipley 
(Nehemiah's sister) and her family. 
  
N. Shipley's age is right for Nehemiah so I feel sure it is him. 
  
   
  

  
17. ix. DAVID F. SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1828, McMinn Co. TN.; d. Bef. 

1868. 
18. x. ELIZABETH SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1830, McMinn Co. TN.. 
  
  
3.  BENJAMIN2 SHIPLEY (SAMUEL1) was born 25 Apr 1788 in 
Tennessee.  He married HANNAH UNKNOWN.   
  
Notes for BENJAMIN SHIPLEY: 
  
The following document is a compilation of facts, deduction, and some 
just plain guesses as to who this Benjamin Shipley really is. I think I am 
right on it but because of several Benjamins in Tennessee and some 
conflicting and or missing information it cannot be proven. The tax 
records I have compiled show that their were only three Benjamins in 
Washington Co. from about 1816 until 1836. Of those three one sold his 
land and left around 1825 or so. That left only two. Thanks to the tax 
records showing that because of two Benjamins in the county they 
showed one as 'Benjamin of James' and the other as 'Benjamin of 
Samuel'. The 'Benjamin of Samuel' paid his taxes on 40 acres of land it 
so allowed me to  identify  our 'Benjamin of Samuel' for a lot of years in 
Washington County. It looks like our Benjamin moved to Sullivan Co. 
by 1840 as per census records. From here the tax and deed records alone 



with other  information get really confusing. I will discuss the confusion 
as they show up later on in this document.  
  
I found a Benjamin Shipley born to a Samuel and ??? in the Saint James 
Protestant Episcople Parish on April 25,1788. This is the same place that 
I found Christopher and Thomas, his brothers. Since both Samuel and 
his wife Keturah were living in Washington Co. Tn by this time. I 
believe he was born in Tennessee as he states in his 1850 census record. 
  
I think the above is the same Benjamin I found in the 1850 Sullivan Co. 
Census married to a Hannah. 
  
    Timeline History 
  
1788  April 25th Benjamin Shipley was born in Washington Co.  N.C., 
which later became Tennessee. 
  
1788- 1815 Benjamin lived with his family. Around 1810 or 1812 
Benjamins father Samuel moved to Grainger Co. Tennessee for a year or 
so. After that he moved to Barron Co. Kentucky. I find no record of 
Benjamin living in Barron Co. so I think he probably stayed in Grainger 
Co. and moved to Washington Co. by 1815. Most of the Tennessee 
Census from 1800 to 1820 is lost so it is no help.  
  
1816 Benjamin paid taxes in Washington Co. Tennessee. He had no land 
  
1818 Benjamin paid taxes in Washington Co. Tennessee. He had no land  
  
1818 Benjamin paid taxes in Washington Co. Tennessee. He had no land 
  
1821 Tax records are in bad shape but I think Benjamin paid taxes in 
Washington Co. 
  
1822 Tax records are in bad shape but I think Benjamin paid taxes in 
Washington Co. 



  
1823 Tax records are in bad shape but I think Benjamin paid taxes in 
Washington Co. 
  
1824-1829 Tax records are missing or unreadable. 
  
1830 Washington Co. Tennessee Benjamin Shipley 
 Benjamin father  40-50  
 ??Male   00-05        
 ??Male   10-15 
 Hannah moher  30-40 
 Rhoda   00-05 
 ??Female  05-10 
 ??Female  05-10 
 Malinda   10-15 
  
1830 Benjamin pays taxes on 40 acres of land in Washington Co. 
Tennessee 
  
1832 Benjamin pays taxes on 40 acres of land in Washington Co. 
Tennessee  
  
1833 Benjamin pays taxes on 40 acres of land in Washington Co. 
Tennessee 
  
1834 Benjamin pays taxes on 40 acres of land in Washington Co. 
Tennessee 
  
1835 Benjamin pays taxes on 40 acres of land in Washington Co. 
Tennessee 
  
1836 Benjamin pays taxes on 40 acres of land in Washington Co. 
Tennessee 
  



1838 Benjamin pays taxes on 40 acres of land in Washington Co. 
Tennessee 
  
Even though the Benjamin below looks like the same Benjamin as 
above, I cannot be sure. The change in acres (40 to 44)  that he is paying 
taxes on makes you wonder. Also in 1840 a Benjamin shows up in the 
1840 Sullivan Co. Tn. census that is probably our 'Benjamin of Samuel'. 
Also the same for 1850. It is possible that our Benjamin moved to 
Sullivan Co. around 1839 and the one Benjamin left in Washington Co. 
is the 'Benjamin of James'. Also the 'Benjamin of James' later lived and 
died in Sullivan Co. 
 I  
1839-1850 Benjamin pays taxes on 44 acres of land in Washington Co. 
Tennessee 
   
1840 Sullivan Co. Tennessee Benjamin Shiply.  
 Benjamin father  50-60  
 Thomas   05-10 
 ??Male   10-15 
 Malinda   20-30 
 Rhoda   10-15 
 Mary   05-10 
 Hannah the mother  40-50 
 ??Female  15-20 
 ??Female  15-20 
  
 1850 Sullivan Co. Tennessee Census 
Shiply Benjamin  Age 62 Born Tn. 
 Hannah  Age 55 Born Tn 
 Malinda  Age 35 Born Tn 
 Rhoda  Age 21 Born Tn 
 Mary  Age 20 Born Tn. 
 Thomas  Age 17 Born Tn 
  
1854 Benjamin Shipley sold 40 acres of land to Mary Davidson 



  
Here is a guess. I believe that our 'Benjamin of Samuel' in poor health 
and living in Sullivan Co. finally sold his 40 acres of land to Mary 
Davidson. The deed states or at least implies that Mary and her family 
had been living on this 40 acres for some time without owning it. This 
opinion answers why I did not find earlier where Benjamin sold his land. 
  
Benjamin must have died between 1850 and 1860 as he did not show up 
on the 1860 census. 
  
 1860 Sullivan Co. Tennessee Census  Benjamin's family. 
Shiply Thomas  Age 29 Born Tn 
 Malinda (sister) Age 45 Born Tn 
 Hannah (Mother) Age 64 Born Tn 
 Rhoda (Aunt) Age 60 Born Md 
  
 1870 Benjamins family as per census records had moved back to 
Tennessee and mostly stayed there for a long time. Some until the 
present. 
  
  
  
Children of BENJAMIN SHIPLEY and HANNAH UNKNOWN are: 
 i. MALINDA3 SHIPLEY, b. 1815. 
 ii. RHODA SHIPLEY, b. 1829. 
 iii. MARY SHIPLEY, b. 1830. 
19. iv. THOMAS SHIPLEY, b. 1833. 
  
  
4.  RUTH2 SHIPLEY (SAMUEL1) was born Bet. 1790 - 1791 in 
Tennessee, and died Aft. 1861 in West Fork, Washington Co. Arkansas.  
She married JOSHUA BROWN 18 Jan 1817 in Barren Co. Kentucky.  
He was born 1795 in Tennessee, and died 22 Sep 1862 in West Fork, 
Washington Co. Arkansas. 
  



Notes for RUTH SHIPLEY: 
  
    From the information I have garthered it seems that Ruth Shipley was 
born in Tennessee (probably Knox Co.). She then moved from 
Tennessee to Barren Co. Kentucky with her father Samuel and several 
other children. (Reuben, Dorcus, Prudence, Keturah etc.). She married 
Joshua Brown in Barren Co. Kentucky in Jan of 1817. In the 1820 
Monroe Co. Census (in 1820 Monroe was created from a part of Barren 
Co.) Johua Brown and Ruth are living next door to her father Samuel 
Shipley. Sometime between 1820 and 1830 Joshua and Ruth moved 
back to McMinn Co. Tennessee where several of her brothers and other 
relatives lived. The next I find of them are in the Washington Co. 
Arkansas census for 1860. 
It states that Joshua was 65, a farmer  and born in Tn. Ruth was 70 and 
born in Tn. Ruth died sometime after 1860 and Joshua ied in 1862.  
  
Genforum-Jack E. Burk- Cal. post date Nov. 20, 1998 
    States that both Joshua and Ruth were born in Tn. and died in Ark. 
I also found them in Monroe co. Kentucky living next to her father 
Samuel in the 1820 census. 
   
Genforum-Debbie Jackson 
    She says that Joshua and Ruth were in McMinn Co. from 1813 to 
1830, but I found Joshua in the above place so who knows. She also 
say's that Ruth was born in Maryland. 
  
Since I have found most of her brothers and sisters in Knox or McMinn 
Co. Tennessee between 1788 and 1813 I think she is wrong. 
  
Notes for JOSHUA BROWN: 
    All I have on Joshua is in  the notes I have written about  his wife 
Ruth Shipley. 
  
  
Children of RUTH SHIPLEY and JOSHUA BROWN are: 



 i. LAVESTA ANN3 BROWN. 
 ii. KETURAH SUTTON BROWN. 
 iii. DARCUS BROWN. 
 iv. SAMUELSHIPLEY BROWN. 
 v. CHIP BROWN. 
 vi. SALLIE ANN BROWN. 
 vii. THOMAS T. BROWN. 
 viii. RUTH ADAMA BROWN. 
 ix. JOHN FARMER BROWN. 
 x. ELIZABETH C. BROWN. 
 xi. CLEMENCY LENNIS BROWN. 
  
  
5.  RUEBEN2 SHIPLEY (SAMUEL1) was born 1795 in Tennessee, and 
died 29 Jan 1867 in Illinois.  He married NANCY A. BAILEY 26 Jul 
1817 in Barren Co. Ky. on Aug. 3 1817.  She was born Abt. 1797 in 
Virginia, and died 09 Mar 1855 in Illinois. 
  
Notes for RUEBEN SHIPLEY: 
BIOGRAPHY 
Rueben was born in Tennessee probably Knox Co. in abt 1795. He 
moved to Monroe Co. Kentucky before 1820. He probably moved with 
his father Samuel who moved to Barron Co. Kentucky which part of it 
became Monroe Co. Kentucky. Samuel was on the Barren Co. tax roles 
from 1813-1814.  He live in Kentucly to abt 1840 and then moved to 
Marshall Co. Illinois before 1850. He lived there until his death in 1867. 
  From Ancestry.com it shows from Barren Co. records that Rueben 
married an Anne W. Baily on Aug. 3 1817. 
  
I needf to fill in more here++++++++++++++++++++++  
     
     1820 Census for Monroe Co. Kentucky 
Male 1 (18-25) Rueben Shipley 
Female 2 (0-9) 
Female 1 (16-25) Nancy Baily 



  
     1830 Census for Monroe Co. Kentucky 
Males 
1 30-39 Reuben  
1 90-100 Samuel  Father 
Females 
2 5-9 Unknown and maybe  Keturah 
2 10-14 Unknown 
1 15-19 Unknown 
1 40-49 Nancy wife 
  
     1840 Census for Monroe Co. Indiana 
Males 
1 <5 Probably Leander 
1 5-10 Probably Benjamin 
1 40-50 Reuben 
Females 
1 10-15 ?? 
2 15-20 Unknown and maybe  Keturah  
2 20-30 Probably Prudence and Unknown 
1 40-50 Nancy 
  
      1850 Census for Marshall Co. Illinois 
Rueben Shipley 55 Tenn 
Nancy  53 Va 
Benjamin  18 Ky 
Leander  17 Ind 
Prudence Garven  30 Ky 
Susan Garven 07 Ind 
Austin Garven 05 Ind 
  
       
 Submitter: James Miller Subject: Barren County, Ky Shipley's Message: 
Reuben Shipley (1793-1867) married Anny W.(Nancy) Bailey Aug. 3, 
1817 in Barren County. He was also awarded land grants of 100 Acres 



in Barren County and 100 Acres in Cumberland county in 1818 and 
1819. He was the son of Samuel Shipley(1750-1839) who came to 
Monroe County Ky . Reuben and Nancy had 6 children. Keturah, 
Prudence, Susan, Benjamin, Leander and Judy who died in infancy. 
Reuben moved to Monroe County Ind. by 1834, and to marshall County 
Ill. by 1850. You can see more about the Shipleys in " the Shipleys of 
Maryland 1937 and updated in 1968 and I understand there is a new 
edition out now.Good luck. 
This came from Anecstry.com 
  
  
Children of RUEBEN SHIPLEY and NANCY BAILEY are: 
 i. KETURAH3 SHIPLEY, m. GRIMES UNKNOWN. 

  
Notes for KETURAH SHIPLEY: 
I have nothing on Keturah except from an Ancestry.com entry 
stating she married someone named Grimes in porbably 
Indiana. 

  
20. ii. PRUDENCE TALBOT SHIPLEY, b. 02 Dec 1819, Ky.??; d. 

08 Jul 1903, Lostant, Ill. 
21. iii. BENJAMIN SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1831, Monroe Co. Kentucky. 
 iv. SUSAN SHIPLEY, m. JOHN D. WHISENAND; b. Abt. 1822. 

  
Notes for SUSAN SHIPLEY: 
Ancestry.com 
 Home Page: Epperly, Burnett, and Brammer  
 2 Susan O. SHIPLEY 
      + John D. WHISENAND b: 1822 
        3 Daughter WHISENAND b: ABT. 1848 
          + Unknown BRADLEY 
        3 James L. WHISENAND b: ABT. 1850 
        3 Louisa WHISENAND b: ABT. 1852 
        3 Daughter 2 WHISENAND b: ABT. 1853 
          + Unknown BODE 



        3 Sarah WHISENAND b: ABT. 1854 
        3 Cynthia WHISENAND b: ABT. 1855 

  
 v. LEANDER SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1832, Monroe Co. Indiana; m. 

SUSANA WISEMAN. 
  
Notes for LEANDER SHIPLEY: 
1870 Iowa Census  Chickasaw 
  
Leander Shipley 37 
Susana  36 
Elmer  13 
Anna  11 
laura  07 
Mary  09 
Anna Wiseman 66 
  
1880 Iowa Census  Chickasaw Co. 
  
1900 Iowa Census Chickasaw Co. 
  
  

  
 vi. JUDY SHIPLEY. 
  
  
6.  KETURAH2 SHIPLEY (SAMUEL1) was born Abt. 1799 in 
Tennessee, and died Bet. 1842 - 1850 in Monroe County, Kentucky.  
She married THOMAS BIGGERS.  He was born Abt. 1784 in Virginia. 
  
Notes for KETURAH SHIPLEY: 
     Keturah Shipley was born abt 1799-1801 in Tennessee she moved 
along with her father Samuel and several other children to 
Barren/Monroe Co. Kentucky in about 1810. While not much is known 
about her we do know that she married a Thomas Biggers in Monroe Co. 



Ky.and had 7 children all listed on this family page. She along with her 
sister Prudence in 1838-40 were Members of the Mill Creek Baptist 
Church and later in 1841 became Charter menbers of the "Skaggs Creek 
Baptist Church" in Tompkinsville, Monroe Co. Kentucky.  Keturah lived 
the rest of her life in Monroe Co. close to her sisters.  She died somtime 
between 1842 and 1850 because in 1850 Thomas had a younger wife 
named Catherine.  This was a time of strife in the area because of the 
war of 1812 and all of the debates over slavery which led up to the Civil 
War in 1860. My sources tell that most of the people in Monroe Co. 
were for the Union and against Slavery. If you were in Kentucky and a 
Confederate, after the war you were not to welcome and a lot of them 
moved on to Tennessee, Arkansas and Mo.  
     Some guess work must be used to determine that Thomas Biggers 
was Keturah's husband. The main proof is that every other child of his 
was named after Keturah or one of her siblings. Her sister Prudence 
lived three houses down from Thomas in the 1850 census. Prudence her 
sister in the 1860 census was living with Owen Biggers, Keturah's son. 
The above leads me to be very sure that Thomas Biggers was Keturah's 
husband until her death.  At this time no other evidence exists. 
  
The 1830 Monroe Co. census for the Thomas Biggers family showed; 
 1 Male       age 5 to 9 Owen  
 1 Male       age 40-49  Thomas father  
 3 Females age 0-4 Ruth, martha and Mary daughters 
 1 Female   age 5-9 Keturah daughter 
 1 Female   age 30-39 Keturah mother 
  
The 1840 Monroe Co. census for the Thomas Biggers family showed; 
 1 Male       age 0-4  Thomas son 
 1 Male       age 15-19 Owen 
 1 Male       age 50-59 Thomas father 
 1 Female   age 0-4 Prudence 
 1 Female   age 5-9 Parmelia 
 3 Females age 10-14 Ruth, martha and Mary 
 1 Female   age 15-19 Keturah daughter 



 1 Female   age 30-39 Ketutah mother 
     
The 1850 Monroe Co. Census for the Thomas Biggers family showed;   
Thomas Biggers age 56 born in Va. 
Catherine Biggers age 43 born in Tn. 
  The children were 
Keturah    age 26 -  Her mothers name. 
Owen        age 25 
Ruth         age 23 -  Keturah's sister's name. 
Martha     age 21 
Thomas   age 14 - Keturah's brothers name . 
Parmelia  age 12  
Prudence age 10 -  Keturah's sisters name. 
Roland     age  40 - probably a relative and listed as a laborer and born in 
Va. 
  
Genforum- Marcella Pickerell Headrick. 
     Fleming S Page (Son of our Fleming S. Page) married a Mary 
Virginis Biggers in Monroe Co. 
        
  
  
Notes for THOMAS BIGGERS: 
In the 1830 census Thomas and Keturah are in Monroe Co. Kentucky 
In the 1840 census Thomas and Keturah are in Monroe Co. Kentucky 
In the 1850 census Thomas and Catherine are in Monroe Co. Kentucky 
  
  
  
Children of KETURAH SHIPLEY and THOMAS BIGGERS are: 
 i. KETURAH3 BIGGERS. 
 ii. OWEN BIGGERS. 
 iii. RUTH BIGGERS. 
 iv. MARTHA BIGGERS. 
 v. MARY BIGGERS. 



 vi. THOMAS BIGGERS. 
 vii. PARMELIA BIGGERS. 
 viii. PRUDENCE BIGGERS. 
  
  
7.  PRUDENCE T.2 SHIPLEY (SAMUEL1) was born Abt. 1800 in 
Probably Knox Co Tennessee, and died 12 May 1864 in Monroe Co. 
Kentucky.  She married FLEMING SMITH PAGE 08 Nov 1842 in 
Monroe Co. Kentucky.  He was born 14 Feb 1803 in Cumberland Co 
Kentucky., and died 14 Jun 1857 in Monroe Co, Kentucky. 
  
Notes for PRUDENCE T. SHIPLEY: 
 Information from the History and Geanology of the Robert and Rachel 
Page Family (1750-1827), Goochland County, Virginia and Spartan 
County, South Carolina by Donald W. Page (1992) On page 66 he writes 
the following. 
     Fleming S. Page, son of John Page, was born on Feb 14 1803 in 
Cumberland Co. Kentucky, and died on June 14 1857 in Monroe Co. 
Kentucky. He married first Dorcus Shipley on September 5 1822 in 
Monroe Co. Kentucky. She was born on 14 March 1803 in Kentucky 
and died April 20, 1842 in Monroe Co Kentucky. She was the daughter 
of Samuel Shipley of Maryland. He married second her sister Prudence 
T. Shipley on November 8 1842 in Monroe Co. Kentucky. Prudence 
died on May 12 1864 in Monroe Co. Kentucky and is bured in Gregory 
Cementery Near Tompkinsville, Monroe Co. Kentucky. 
     Prudence was a member of the Mill Creek Baptist Church from 1838 
to 1841 when she and others partitioned the church to aid in the 
formation of the Skaggs Creek Babtist Church also in Monroe Co. I have 
an article from the a book of the Monroe Co. History where she and her 
sister Keturah along with others were charter members of the Skaggs 
Creek Baptist Church in 1841. In 1840 Prudence was living with her 
sister and brother-in-law Fleming Page. Probably Dorcus her sister was 
in poor health and died two years later in 1842. About six months later 
Prudence married Fleming and helped raise  her sisters children.  
  



The only thing that seems odd is that in 1860 after Fleming had died 
Prudence instead of living with one of her step-children was living with 
her other sister Keturah's oldest son and his family. Maybe she did not 
get along with her step children?? 
  
Genforum information 
   Dorcus's husband Fleming was the administrator/bondsman for her 
fathers estate in 1839.  
  
       1830 Census for Monroe Co. Kentucky 
male - 1 (20-30)   Fleming 
female - 1 (20-30) Dorcus   
I did not list the kids 
  
        1840 Census for Monroe Co. Kentucky 
Male 1(30-40) Fleming 
Female 2 (40-50)  Dorcus??  and Prudence ?? 
 I did not list the childrens 
  
        1850 Census for Monroe Co. Kentucky 
Fleming is listed as 47 years old 
Prudy is listed as 50 years old. 
  
  
Notes for FLEMING SMITH PAGE: 
Genforum- Several people 
     Fleming was the Administrator for our Samuel's Will and Probate. I 
will explain the puzzle in his Shipley wife or wives. "What Shipley 
Wives" 
  
  
  
  
Children of PRUDENCE SHIPLEY and FLEMING PAGE are: 
 i. JOHN BROCKMAN3 PAGE. 



 ii. SAMUEL SHIPLEY PAGE. 
 iii. RUEBEN SMITH PAGE. 
 iv. WILLIAM D. PAGE. 
 v. PEGGA PAGE. 
  
  
8.  DORCUS2 SHIPLEY (SAMUEL1) was born 14 Mar 1803 in 
Probably  Knox Co. Tennessee, and died 20 Apr 1842 in Monroe Co. 
Kentucky.  She married FLEMING SMITH PAGE 05 Sep 1822 in 
Monroe Co. Kentucky.  He was born 14 Feb 1803 in Cumberland Co 
Kentucky., and died 14 Jun 1857 in Monroe Co, Kentucky. 
  
Notes for DORCUS SHIPLEY: 
Information from the History and Geanology of the Robert and Rachel 
Page Family (1750-1827), Goochland County, Virginia and Spartan 
County, sout Carolina by Donald W. Page (1992) On page 66 he writes 
the following. 
     Fleming S. Page, son of John Page, was born on feb 14 1803 in 
Cumberland Co. Kentucky, and died on June 14 1857 in Monroe Co. 
Kentucky. He married first Dorcus Shipley on September 5 1822 in 
Monroe Co. Kentucky. She was born on 14 March 1803 in Kentucky 
and died April 20, 1842 in Monroe Co Kentucky. She was the daughter 
of Samuel Shipley of Maryland. He married second Prudence T. Shipley 
on November 8 1842 in Monroe Co. Kentucky. Prudence died on May 
12 1864 in Monroe Co. Kentucky and is bured in Gregory Cementery 
Near Tompkinsville, Monroe Co. Kentucky. 
  
Genforum information 
   Dorcus's husband was the administrator/bondsman for her fathers 
estate in 1839.  t. 
  
       1830 Census for Monroe Co. Kentucky 
male - 1 (20-30)   Fleming 
female - 1 (20-30) Dorcus  
I did not list the children 



  
        1840 Census for Monroe Co. Kentucky 
Male 1(30-40) Fleming 
Female 2 (40-50)  Dorcus and Prudence  
 I did not list the children 
  
        1850 Census for Monroe Co. Kentucky 
Fleming is listed as 47 years old 
Prudy is listed as 50 years old. 
  
  
  
Notes for FLEMING SMITH PAGE: 
Genforum- Several people 
     Fleming was the Administrator for our Samuel's Will and Probate. I 
will explain the puzzle in his Shipley wife or wives. "What Shipley 
Wives" 
  
  
  
  
Child of DORCUS SHIPLEY and FLEMING PAGE is: 
 i. SAMUEL SHIPLEY3 PAGE, b. 16 Feb 1824, Monroe, Co., 

Ky.; d. 01 Jan 1866, Richmand, Vir.. 
  
  
9.  ASA2 SHIPLEY (SAMUEL1) was born Abt. 1806 in Knox Co. 
Tennessee, and died Bet. 1860 - 1870 in Washington Co. Tennessee.  He 
married ROSANNAH BEAN Abt. 1841 in Tennessee.  She was born 
Abt. 1806 in Tennessee, and died Aft. 1880 in Washington Co. 
Tennessee. 
  
Notes for ASA SHIPLEY: 
    According to the 1860 Census  Asa was born in Knox Co. Tennessee 
in 1806. He would have moved to Kentucky with his father Samuel and 



other siblings around 1810-1813. By 1830 he had moved back to 
Washington Co. Tennessee. The 1820 to 1829 tax records are 
incomplete or unavailable so the first proof I have of Asa is in the 1830 
tax records. He married his wife Rosannah in about 1824-1825. I find 
him living the rest of his life in Washington Co. Tennessee. He died 
between 1860 and 1870 and is buried in the Shipley Cementery in 
Washington Co.. His wife lived for at least 10 years more.  
  
     I have no proof that this Asa is our Asa but the time and place of birth 
and his life in Tennessee point toward it a lot.  
  
In the Tennessee Washington Co. 1840 Census I found the following;  
Asa Shipley 
1 male under 5 
1 male 30 to 40 (This would be Asa) 
1 Female under 5 
2 female 5 to 10 
2 female 10 to 15 
1 female 30 to 40 (This would be Rosannan Bean) 
  
  
  
  
In the Tennessee Washington Co. 1860 Census I found the following; 
                                                                                    Personal                
Birth Place  
         Name                Age   Sex       Occupation            Value 
  
  Asa Shipley             54,   Male,    Cabinet Maker,      $1,000          Knox 
Co. Tennessee 
  Rosannah Shipley,  54,  Female, Domestic,                                   
Washington Co. Tennessee. 
  Joseph Shipley,      19,   Male,     Cabinet Maker,                           
Washington Co. Tennessee. 



  Jesse M. Shipley,   17,   Male,     Cabinet Maker,                           
Washington co. Tennessee 
  Mary M. Shiplet,     11,   Female,                                                     
Washington Co. Tennessee. 
  
     I found the following information on Ancestry.com 
  
·  Name: Asa SHIPLEY  
·  Given Name: Asa  
·  Surname: Shipley  
·  Sex: M  
·  Birth: 1805 in in Knox Co.,Tn 
·  Death: Aft. !860 in in Washington Co., TN 
  
Marriage 1 Roseanna BEAN b: Abt. 1806 in TN  
· Married: Abt. 1824/25 in in Washington Co., TN 
Children  
1. Susan SHIPLEY b: Bet 1825-1830 in Washington Co., TN  
2. Elizabeth SHIPLEY b: Bet. 1825-1830 in Washington Co., TN  
3. Sarafina SHIPLEY b: Bet. 1830-1835 in Washingtion Co., TN  
4. Theodosia SHIPLEY b: Bet. 1830-1835 in Washington Co., TN  
5. John Knox SHIPLEY b: 6/22/1836 in Washington Co., TN  
6. Angeline SHIPLEY b: Bet 1835-1840 in Washington Co., TN  
7. Joseph SHIPLEY b: 1841 in Washington Co., TN  
8. Jesse Milburn SHIPLEY b: 1843 in Washington Co., TN  
9. Mary SHIPLEY b: 1849 in Washington Co., TN 
  
  
Children of ASA SHIPLEY and ROSANNAH BEAN are: 
 i. JOSEPH3 SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1841. 
 ii. JESSEE M. SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1844. 
 iii. MARY M. SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1849. 
  
  

Generation No. 3 



  
10.  URIAH HART3 SHIPLEY (CHRISTOPHER2, SAMUEL1) was born 
10 Jun 1810 in Knox Co. Tennessee, and died 14 Oct 1882 in Springfiel, 
Conway County, Arkansas.  He married (1) ANNIE DAVIS Abt. 1830 
in Tennessee.  She was born Abt. 1812 in Tennessee, and died 23 Nov 
1863 in Douglas Co. Missouri.  He married (2) MARY H. HICKS Bet. 
1863 - 1865.  She was born Abt. 1825, and died Aft. 1900. 
  
Notes for URIAH HART SHIPLEY: 
                                       Some Notes on The Life Of  Our Uriah H.  
Shipley                                                     and his wives Ann Davis and 
Mary H. Hicks 
  
  
  
 1810-1812  Knox Co. Tennessee. Uriah was born (as recorded on his 
tombstone June 10 1810). The problem with the above date is that 
according to Tennessee records his parents were married in 1811. I 
guess it is possible.   He was the first born of Christopher Shipley and 
Elizabeth Rutherford.  
  
1812-1829 During this time it seems that Christopher and Elizabeth 
Shipley and family live in first Knox Co. Tennessee until maybe 1820 or 
so. At that time they moved into Cherokee Indian territory. I think that 
this later became Bradley County Tennessee. 
  
1929-1830 Uriah and Ann Davis get married. One source states that 
family tradition was that Ann was a full blood Cherokee Indian. This 
source also states that during the first 10 or 12 years of their marriage 
they spent living in the Ocoee Indian district in Tennessee. Bradley Co 
was formed from this district and they are listed as among the first 
settlers of the Eureka Community. Uriah being a Lay Minister in the 
Methodist Episcopal Church helped form the Euraka Academy, a church 
school for the Indian children. During the 1840s the family moved back 
to McMinn Co. 



  
1830 Tennessee, McMinn Co. Census for Elizabeth Shipley (Uriah's 
mother)  #183 
males 2   (0-5)    years of age.  Nehemiah and David    
males   2   (5-10)  years of age.  William and Martin James K. 
males 1   (15-20)  years of age. Thomas C. and Randolph 
R. 
males 1   (20-30)  years of age.  Uriah 
females 1 (10-15) years of age . Mary (Polly) 
females 1 (20-30) years of age . Ann - Daughter in law 
females 1  (30-40) years of age .  Elizabeth mother 
  
Uriah and Ann, after they married, must have been living in the 
household with his mother and the last daughter of Christopher & 
Elizabeth must have not been born until after the death of 
Christopher in early 1830. 
  
 1839 Bradley Co. Tennessee. Uriah and others signed a petition asking 
for special consideration over some school land that they were living on 
and the school is going to remove them from it. I have a transcription of 
the document. 
  
1840 Tennessee, Bradley Co.. Uriah Shipley census  
males 1 (0-4)   Does not show up later must have died 
males 1 (5-9) Sterling Davis 
Males 1 (20-30) Uriah the father 
females 2 (5-9)  Mary and Eliza 
females 1 (20-30) Ann the mother 
Note: the youngest male listed must have died. In the 1850 census it 
lists Sterling 19 and the next oldest son Wm. as 8 
  
1850 Census McMinn Co. Tennessee 
Uriah 42 (T) Ann 40 (T) Sterling 19  Mary 17  Eliza 16  William 8 
Leonard 6 Martha 5  Calvin 4  William 3  Alvana 1  Rebecca 1 
Note: 



William 3  Alvana 1 possibly  Uriah's brother's (David) children. They 
are named as David's heirs in the settlement of Christopher Shipley's 
land sale. They are also with their father in the 1860 census Roane 
County TN. 
  
1850-1851 Uriah's oldest son Sterling Davis moved from Tennessee to 
Arkansas. 
  
1855 McMinn Co. Tennessee. The last record of Uriah in McMinn Co. 
TN. was in Will Book E (465) in which he was witness to the will of 
Jacob Buttram 23 Sept. 1855. 
  
1855-1857 Uriah's oldest son moved from Arkansas to Missouri and by 
1857 he was in Douglas Co. Missouri. 
  
1855-1859 Uriah followed his son Sterling and by 1859 Uriah was living 
in  Douglas Co. Missouri.   
  
1860 Missouri,Douglas Co. Spring Creek Township Census for Uriah 
Shipley house #99  
 U.H. Shipley age 49 Male  occupation Clergy E.M. 
 Ann   age 49 Female 
William  age 18 male 
Leander  age 16 male  (actually this is Leonard Brookline) 
Martha  age 15 female 
Calvin  age 13 male 
Rebeca  age 09 female 
Louisa  age 07 female 
Sterling Davis, Uriah's oldest son lived next door.  
  
 The Douglas Co. - Book A Marriage Records in Ozark Co. (pages 
21,34,42,50,51,56,101) show Uriah as a Lay or Circuit Minister who 
officiated at these weddings. 
  



1863 Nov. 23 - Acccording to one source Urish's wife Ann died at this 
time. 
 The same source state that she is probably buried near their home in 
Spring Creek Township, Just west of country road A, between the 
villages of Hest and Smallet 
  
1863-1865 Missouri, Douglas Co.. Uriah married Mary Hicks. (see 1870 
census notes Mary H. 45 
b. Ala) and that they had no children. 
  
1865 Missouri Douglas Co. Nov. 29th. Uriah applied for homestead 
land. He was issued Homestead Certificates No396... This land is 
located on Rippee Creek in the Brown Twp of Douglas Co. 
    
1870 Missouri Douglas Co. Campell Township. Census Uriah Shipley 
Shipley Uriah age 60 occupation store clerk. 
 Mary H. age 45 born in Alabama 
 Louisa age 18 
Shelton  James H. age 25 occupation Blacksmith 
  
1871 Arkansas, Conway Co. Springfield.  Uriah and family moved to 
Springfield. Land records dated Nov. 4, 1871 show that he bought land 
there. 
  
1872 Arkansas Conway Co. On Jan. 26 1872 Uriah registered his 
credentials as an Ordained Deacon in the Methodist Protestant Church 
(Deed Book L page 261). 
  
!874 Arkansas, Conway Co.. Uriah paid taxes on land he owned. 
  
!877 Arkansas, Conway Co.. Uriah paid taxes on land he owned. 
  
!879 Arkansas, Conway Co.. Uriah paid taxes on land he owned. 
  



 1880 Arkansas, Conway Co. Union Twp. Census Uriah Shipley  taken 
June 11, 1880. 
Shipley Uriah age 70  occupation farmer 
 Mary age 64  
  
1880 Arkansas, Conway Co. The last record of Uriah Shipley in Conway 
Co. Ark. is dated Sept. 29, 1880. It is a promissory note. William M. 
Shipley is also listed. 
  
1882 October 14th Uaiah died in Springfield Conway County, Arkansas. 
He is buried in the Springfield Cemetery. He was a Mason. His 
Headstone is brokern in three pieces but is still very readaable..  
His Headstone listed the following: 
  At the top was a Mason emblem 
  Rev. U. H. Shipley 
  Born June 10 1810 
  Died Oct. 14 1882 
  
1884-1903 Arkansas, Conway Co.. Uriah's wife paid the taxes. 
  
1900 Arkansas, Conway Co. Arkansas. Mary Shipley is listed as living 
alone in the 1900 census. 
  
A few intersting footnotes on Uriah. 
  
     I found a letter that was sent to the State of Tennessee in 1839 from 
Bradley Co. asking for relief from a newly formed school district that 
was trying to take away some land or make them pay more than they 
thought they should. Uriah and a number other people signed the 
petition.  From what I could tell it was land that Uriah and other people 
had settled on and it was Indian land. After the the government moved 
the Indians to Oklahoma they set up a school district giving all of the 
land to the school districtand Uriah and others were trying to not lose 
their land. The Cherokee Indian move was a sad footnote in American 



History and was called "The Cherokee Trail Of Tears" . Read about it 
sometime. We were not very nice to the Cherokee Indians.   
  
He was an Episcopal Methodist Minister most of his life and records 
show that he performed marriages where ever he lived. 
  
 We know that Uriahs Shipley's daughter Louisa married Isaac Franks 
and  Samuel Charles Shipley married Mary Franks. This is one of two 
places where the Shipley's and Frank's inter-married. There was a letter 
stating that we might have another Franks in our Ancestry but some 
information from one of our Second cousins Trudy Shipley Harper 
cleared that up. It was a stepson of Sterling Davis Shipley talking about 
Uriah.  
  
It is interesting to note that there were few if any schools in the area 
where Uriah grew up, but he learned to read and write quite well it 
seems. 
  
Listed below are notes from Trudy Shipley Harper, Vicki Karmann and 
Sybil Shipley Jobe. They repeat some of my above comments but, I 
think they are interesting just the same. 
             
     From Vickie in ref. to note of Sybil Shipley Jobe. Uriah married a 
Mary 
Hicks sometime between 1863 & 1865 (see 1870 census notes Mary H. 
45 
b. Ala) and that they had no children. 
There were no schools in the area where Uriah lived but Uriah learned 
to read and write and had a fair education. He later became a lay 
minister in the Episcopal Methodist Church South and the Methodist 
Protestant Church. 
  
Uriah's oldest son Sterling moved to Ark. in the early 1850's and was 
in Douglas Co. Mo. by 1857. By 1859 Uriah was in Douglas Co. He 
bought 



40 acres of land (SW SE of S9 twp 25 R 16) from the United States for 
$40.00 on Nov. 25, 1859. On the 29 Nov. 1865 Uriah applied for 
homestead land. He was issued Homestead Certificates No396... This 
land is located on Rippee Creek in the Brown Twp. 
They moved to Springfield, Conway Co. Ark. sometime in 1871. Land 
records dated Nov. 4, 1871 show that he bought land there. 
On Jan. 26 1872 Uriah registered his credentials as an Ordained Deacon 
in the Methodist Protestant Church (Deed Book L page 261) 
Uriah paid taxes in Conway Co. Ark. in the years of 1874, 1877, 1879. 
His wife paid them from 1884-1903. The last record of Uriah in Conway 
Co. Ark. is dated Sept. 29, 1880. It is a promissory note. William M. 
Shipley is also listed. 
1880 Census Conway Co. ark. taken June 11, 1880. They were in Union 
Twp. his age is listed as 70, hers as 64 - his occupation is listed as 
farmer. Mary is listed alone in the 1900 Conway Co. census. 
  
  
Children of URIAH SHIPLEY and ANNIE DAVIS are: 
22. i. STERLING DAVIS4 SHIPLEY, b. 1831, McMinn Co. Tn.; d. 

Dec 1879, Fulton Co. Ark.. 
23. ii. MARY ELIZABETH SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1833, Tn.; d. 1911, 

Porum, Muskogee, Ok.. 
24. iii. ELIZA SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1834, Ocoee Indian district or 

McMinn Co. Tennessee; d. 1867, Izard Co. Arkansas. 
25. iv. WILLIAM M. SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1843, McMinn Co. 

Tennessee; d. 1907, Conway Co. Arkansas. 
26. v. LEONARD BROOKLINE SHIPLEY, b. 02 Jan 1844, McMinn 

Co. Tn.; d. 14 Feb 1908, Douglas Co. Mo.. 
27. vi. MARTHA JANE SHIPLEY, b. 25 Apr 1845, McMinn Co. Tn.; 

d. 04 Mar 1884, Douglas Co. Mo.. 
28. vii. CALVIN MORGAN SHIPLEY, b. 24 Dec 1846, McMinn Co. 

Tn; d. 06 Jan 1914, Monett Mo.. 
 viii. REBECCA SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1849. 
 ix. MARY LOUISA SHIPLEY, b. 21 Apr 1853, Tennessee; d. 23 

May 1939, McNeil Caldwell Co., Texas; m. ISAAC LEMUEL 



FRANKS, 05 Feb 1872, Probably Conway Co. Ark; b. 14 Mar 
1852, Mississippi; d. 10 Jul 1932. 
  
Notes for MARY LOUISA SHIPLEY: 
BIOGRAPHY 
Louisa married Issac Lemuel Franks. This is the first 
established time 
that the Shipleys and Franks inter married. The second and later 
was 
Mary Franks and Samuel Charles Shipley. 
Louisa's daughter Cynthia Mary Ann Franks (my grandmother) 
married 
Calvin E. Shipley's son Samuel Charles (my grandfather) . 
Louisa and Isacc lived in Alabama prior to living in Ark. They 
came to 
Texas from Ark. Dec. 14 1888 and Jan 1889. Louisa was 
pregnant and 
sick at the time and came by train the with smaller children 
with her Bro-in-law, 
Jerry (Jeremiah), Accompaning her. Isacc came by wagon with 
older 
children. 
There was a letter dated 4 Jan 1880 by W.A. Hubbird to Isaac 
Lemuel 
Franks stating that his grandpa was a brother to Thomas 
Shipley.  He 
does not give his grandpa's name but this Thomas Shipley 
might be a 
relation to Louisa Shipley.  We do know that Isaac and Louisa's 
daughter, Mary, married Samuel Charles Shipley and Charles's 
father 
was named Calvin and was a cousin to Louisa Shipley Franks.  
It is 
believed that Mary Franks and Charles Shipley (her husb) were 
third 



cousins. 
The answer to the above letter came from Trudy Shipley 
Harper. 
Sterling D. Shipley's 2nd wife. was Charlotte Hubbard. 
Charlotte had a 
son by her first husband  whose name was Warren. b. 1857. 
Sterling and 
Charlotte married in Sept. of 1860. The grandfather W. A. 
(Warren) is 
speaking of is Sterling's father Uriah (which was probably the 
only 
grandfather Warren Hubbard knew). Uriah had a brother named 
Thomas C. 
Shipley who was married to Nancy Jane Wattenbarger. So the 
answer is 
we do not have another Franks marriage in the family line. 
All of Louisa's children and decendents are in the Franks family 
records. 
  
Census Records for Louisa Shipley Franks 
  
1860 and 1870 Louise was living with her Parents Uriah 
Shipley. in Douglas Co. Mo. 
  
They moved to Conway Co. Arkansas in late 1870 
  
1880 Arkansas Lick Mountain, Conway Co. Census 
Isaac L Franks  28 farmer Alabama 
Louisa  27  Tennessee 
Charlotte E. 08  
William S. 06 
James H.  04 
Joseph V.  02 
  
1900 Caldwell County Texas Prec 7 Census 



Franks Isaac Head Mar  1853 48  M-29 Tn Tn Tn Farmer 
 Lou Wife Apr 1853 47 M-29 Mo Mo Mo  
 Della Daug Apr 1883 17 S Ark Tn Mo 
 Tom Son May 1885 15 S Ark Tn Mo  
 Jesse Son Feb 1887 13 S Ark Tn Mo 
 Allie  Son Sept 1889 10 S Tx  Tn Mo   
 Elmer Son July 1891 08 S Tx  Tn Mo 
 Sanford Son Nov 1893 06 S Tx  Tn Mo 
 Lola  Daug Aug 1895 04 S Tx  Tn Mo 
 Author Son Jan 1897 02 S Tx  Tn Mo 
  
Census Information for 1910 Caldwell County Texas Prec 7 
  
  
1920 Texas, Caldwell Co. Census 
Isaac 66 and Louisa 67  
son Arthur 22 and daughter-in-law Nona 22 
  
1930 Texas, Caldwell Co. Census 
  
Isaac 76 and Louisa 77 
Living with their son Arthur B. Franks, Wife Nona and family.   
  
  
Notes for ISAAC LEMUEL FRANKS: 
BIOGRAPHY 
Notes ffrom Gary Shipley 
We have a lot of Franks family rcords since my Grandmother 
was a 
Franks. 

  
  
11.  RANDOLPH (RANDAL) R. (RUTHERFORD)3 SHIPLEY 
(CHRISTOPHER2, SAMUEL1) was born Abt. 1815 in Tennessee 
(probably Knox Co.or Indian Territory.), and died Abt. 1855.  He 



married (1) MILLY ANN MANN Abt. 1835.  She was born Abt. 1815 
in Tennessee.  He married (2) MARTHA ALICE RUDISIL Aft. 1850.   
  
Notes for RANDOLPH (RANDAL) R. (RUTHERFORD) SHIPLEY: 
BIOGRAPHY 
Not much more to discuss. 
  
Aside from the below all I have on Randell is he was deceased at the 
time of the final probation of Christopher's Will in 1870. It stated his 
wife and children's location  were not known. 
  
Somewhere I found where he married a Millie Rudisil in 1835 and a 
Martha Alice Rudisil in 1850. 
The women may be the same. I do not know. Other doucmentation 
shows her name was Mary Ann Mann. 
  
1840 Census McMinn Co. Tn. Mc-81 
Shipley R.R.  
Males 1 (0-5) 1 (20-30)  
Females 2 (0-5) 1 (5-10) 1 (20-30) 
  
1850 Census McMinn Tn. (T.T Mc 956-582) 
R. Shipley  35 
Milly   35  
Amanda   14  
Delilia   12  
Sarah   10 
 Alex   06  
Francis   05  
Rebecca  04  
Doctor   01 (Collins) 
  
Not on The 1860 or 1870 Census 
  
Information I got from Genforum. 



  
February 2000 
Joan Arnold 
Am looking for more information on R. Shipley who married Milly 
(Millie). In 1850 TN census listed with children Amanda (possibly 
Lamanda) 14, Delila 12, Sarah 10, Alex 6, Francis 5, Rebecca 4, and 
Doctor (possibly Collins) 4. In my family bible I show a Lamanda 
Crume who died in Feb 1911 age 75 in Marionville, MO. I show her 
maiden name was Shipley. Also show Alexander Shipley and his date of 
death. Show Collins Shipley and his date of death. (Is Doctor Shipley 
AKA Collins?) Rebecca Shipley, I believe is my Gr Gr Grandmother. 
She married James Boster. These names and dates coincide with what I 
found in the 1850 Census. 
  
Would like more information on the parents and siblings. Rebecca 
Shipley Boster's death certificate show Alexander Shipley as her father 
and Milly Lamb as her mother. Both parents born in TN. Are Randolph 
Shipley and Alexander Shipley the same person. So many facts match, I 
feel this could be possible. 
  
Any information or leads would be deeply appreciated. Thank you. 
  
  
  
August 4th 2001 
Joan, 
All I know is her name Milly Ann Mann 
they were married about 1830-1835. 
They are in the 1840 census of McMinn Co. Tn. 
Wilma 
  
  
August 5th 2001 
Wilma, could you tell me how you know her name was Milly Mann? If 
you found that somewhere I really would appreciate a copy. 



Thank you. 
Joan Arnold 
  
  
August 6th 2001 
Wilma, thank you for replying. I too had found that Randolph's wife, 
Millie, maiden name was Mann. This came from both a book on the 
Shipley's as well as the marriage license of William Alexander Shipley 
(one of Randolph and Millie's sons.) The name Lamb comes from the 
death certificates of Rebecca Shipley Boster and Amanda Shipley 
Crume who were 2 of the daughters of Randolph and Millie. Also there 
is a handwritten note on a piece of paper in our Family Bible that gives 
the name Lamb. So, have been trying to find the marriage certificate of 
Randolph and Millie, but so far have had no luck at all. 
  
Thanks again for your information. 
  
Joan Arnold 
  
August 6th 2001 
Joan, 
Sorry I got it from a book but can't 
remember which one.But this may help 
She married a Tilmon Dixon 25 Sept.1855 In 
Hamilton Co.Il.then she married a William Cannon 11 Feb.1863 and 
they moved to Lawrence Co.Mo. where she died. 
I didn't write ever thing down because she 
was not on my side of the family. 
Randolph's brother Thommas is my line 
Wilma 
  
March 19th 2002 
 My information about the father of William Alexander Shipley (called 
Alec), Lamanda, and Becky is from Alec's application for a wedding 



license to Martha Alice Rudesill. It says his Father's name was Randal. 
Alec's grandfather Christopher Shipley named his son as Randal. 
  
In the county just west of McMinn was a Randolph R. Shipley. He is not 
the same person. The court house there burned but other records exist to 
make it clear that each man, Randal and Randolph R. were separate 
people. 
  
I would be interested in any documented source that names the Father of 
Alec as Randolph. 
  
Jean Babcock, the Granddaughter of Alec. 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Posted by: Joan Arnold Date: September 23, 2001 at 07:13:42  
In Reply to: Lamanda Jane Shipley Ill 1835 by R. ay Huffhines  of 1938   
  
  
Ray, Lamanda's parents were Randolph R. Shipley and Milly Ann. I 
have a possibility of two maiden names for Milly Ann, but so far have 
not found what I hope to be definitive proof of her maiden name. I have 
been looking for the marriage certificate of Randolph and Millie and so 
far have not had any luck. 
  
Randolph and Millie were in the 1850 Census of McMinn Co. TN. 
Amanda age 14, Delilia age, 12, Sarah age 10, Alex age 6, Francis age 5, 
Rebecca age 4, and Doctor age 1. Randolph and Millie migrated to IL 
after 1850. Randolph died somewhere during the trip. Millie remarried 
twice. 
  
I am down Rebecca's line and her marriage to James A. Boster. 
  
I have additional info on the family, if you are interested. Would be 
happy to share with you. I have death certificates of Amanda (Lamanda), 
Rebecca and Alexander as well as obits. Also some additional info on 



Amanda which I found in My Shipley Family, Genealogical History of 
the Christopher Shipley Family by Sybil Shipley Jobe. 
  
Joan 
  
  
  
  
  
  
by: ray huffhines Date: September 23, 2001 at 12:22:24  
In Reply to: Re: Lamanda Jane Shipley Ill 1835 by Joan Arnold  of 1938   
  
  
Thank you so much for your help. I would be interested in all info you 
have Lamanda is my GGGrand mother and she is at rest in Stone Co. 
Mo. the place of my birth but because 
she was so far from home nobody could tell me sny thing about her . 
Thanks again. 
  
  
Ray 
  
  
  
Children of RANDOLPH SHIPLEY and MILLY MANN are: 
 i. AMANDA4 SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1836. 
 ii. DELILIA SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1838. 
 iii. SARAH SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1840. 
 iv. ALEX SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1844; m. MARY ALICE RUDISIL. 
 v. FRANCIS SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1845. 
 vi. REBECCA SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1846. 
 vii. DOCTOR SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1849. 
  
  



12.  THOMAS C. (CHRISTOPHER)3 SHIPLEY (CHRISTOPHER2, 
SAMUEL1) was born Abt. 1817 in Tennessee (Probably Knox or 
McMinn County), and died Aft. 1880.  He married (1) UNKNOWN Abt. 
1837 in Probably Mcminn Co. Tennessee.    He married (2) NANCY 
JANE WATTENBARGER 06 Apr 1847 in McMinn Co. tn.  She was 
born Abt. 1826 in Tennessee. 
  
Notes for THOMAS C. (CHRISTOPHER) SHIPLEY: 
BIOGRAPHY 
  
  
1830 Census for McMinn Co. Tennessee 
  
        1830 Census McMinn Co. Tennessee #183 
males  2  (0-5)    years of age. Nehemiah and David    
males  2  (5-10)  years of age.  William and Martin James K. 
males  1  (15-20)  years of age.  Thomas C. and Randolph R. 
males  1  (20-30)  years of age. Uriah 
females 1 (10-15) years of age . Mary (Polly) 
females 1 (20-30) years of age .Ann - Daughter in law 
females 1 (30-40) years of age . Elizabeth 
  
1840 Census for McMinn Co. Tennessee page 79 
Males  2 under 5 John and probably William H. 
Males  1 20 to 29 Thomas C. father 
Females  1 20 to 29 Unknown mother 
  
A James A. was in the 1860 census age 19. He is not in the 1850 census. 
Where is he? 
Rebecca is six in 1850 and 12 in 1860 and 22 in 1870. I think the age is 
wrong in 1850. 
  
1850 Census for McMinn Co. Tennessee page 290 
  
Thomas Shiply  33 farmer Tennessee 



Nancy      24  Tennessee 
John  12  Tennessee from first marriage 
William  10  Tennessee from first marriage  
Jabes  08  Tennessee from first marriage 
Rebecca  06  Tennessee from first marriage? 6 or 2 years 
old? 
John C.  02  Tennessee not in later census must have 
died 
Micheal  9/12  Tennessee became Micha and then 
Nehemiah 
  
A James A. is in the 1860 census age 19. Where is he in this one. 
Rebecca is six in 1850 and 12 in 1860 and 22 in 1870. I think the age is 
wrong in 1850. It doesn' make sense. 
  
1860 Census for McMinn Co. Tennessee. (Mc-20-214) 
Thomas Shipley 42  
Nancy Jane 34 
James A.  19     from 1st marriage 
William H. 17    from 1st marriage   
Jabes  15    from 1st marriage  
Rebecca  12    from 1st marriage 
Michah  10    Was Micheal 
Jesse S.  08 
Jane  05  (Sarah Jane) 
James S.  04 
Samuel R. 02 
(son Robert J. b. 1848 not listed-did he die? 
  
1870 Census for McMinn Co. Tennessee.  
Thomas Shipley 53 M Tennessee 
Nancy  44 F Tennessee 
Rebecca  22 F Tennessee 
Nehemiah 21 M Tennessee Was Michah/Micheal 
Jessie  18 M Tennessee 



S. S.  16 F Tennessee  (Sarah Jane) 
James  13 M Tennessee 
Samuel  12 M Tennessee 
???  07 M Tennessee (David) 
Christopher 03 M Tennessee 
Endive  ?? F Tennessee 
  
1880 Census for McMinn Co. Tennessee.  
Thomas Shipley 63 M Tennessee 
Nancy J  56 F Tennessee 
Sarah J.  23 F Tennessee  (Sarah Jane) 
David  14 M Tennessee 
Christopher 13 M Tennessee 
A.C. Blevins 09 M Tennessee 
Samuel  22 M Tennessee 
  
I have not looked at the 1900 census or later for Thomas C. or Nancy 
Jane yet.  
  
  
  
  
  
  
Notes for UNKNOWN: 
Some researchers list Eleanor Rodgers as Thomas's first wife but he 
would have only been 13 at the time of their marriage so based on what i 
have read I do not believe that she is his wife. 
They state that 
Thomas C. Shipley Married 
Eleanor Rodgers 
April 19th 1830 
Grainger Co. Tennessee 
  
  



Children of THOMAS SHIPLEY and UNKNOWN are: 
 i. UNKNOWN4 SHIPLEY. 
29. ii. JOHN CHRISTOPHER SHIPLEY, b. 17 Jul 1837, McMinn 

Co. Tennessee; d. 16 Dec 1916, Shawnee, Pottawatomie Co. 
Oklahoma. 

 iii. JAMES A. SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1841. 
30. iv. MARY A. SHIPLEY, b. 1842; d. 1921, Texas. 
 v. WILLIAM H. SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1843. 

  
Notes for WILLIAM H. SHIPLEY: 
BIOGRAPHY 
Trudy Shipley Harper Notes 
I have seen 2 dates 1831 & 1845 on birth. In the 1860 Census 
McMinn 
Co. Tn. he is listed as 15 yrs. 

  
 vi. JABES SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1845. 
  
  
Children of THOMAS SHIPLEY and NANCY WATTENBARGER are: 
 vii. REBECCA4 SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1847. 
 viii. ROBERT J. SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1848. 
31. ix. NEHEMIAH MICHA SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1849. 
 x. JESSE E. SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1852. 
 xi. JANE SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1855. 

  
Notes for JANE SHIPLEY: 
BIOGRAPHY 
Notes from Trudy Shipley Harper 
Sarah Jane 

  
 xii. JAMES S. SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1856. 
 xiii. SAMUEL R. SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1858. 
  
  



13.  MARY (POLLY)3 SHIPLEY (CHRISTOPHER2, SAMUEL1) was 
born 18 Feb 1817 in Tennessee(probably Knox Co.), and died 16 Jan 
1903 in Tennessee.  She married ROBERT B. SMITH 10 May 1836 in 
McMinn County Tennessee.  He was born Abt. 1812. 
  
Notes for MARY (POLLY) SHIPLEY: 
  
  
Children of MARY SHIPLEY and ROBERT SMITH are: 
 i. MARSHALL4 SMITH, b. 1837. 
 ii. MENERVA SMITH, b. 1839. 
 iii. JAMES SMITH, b. 1841. 
 iv. JOHN SMITH, b. 1847. 
  
  
14.  WILLIAM E.3 SHIPLEY (CHRISTOPHER2, SAMUEL1) was born 
Abt. 1820 in McMinn Co. Tennessee, and died Aft. 1880.  He married 
(1) ANN ELIZABETH BRANDON 17 Feb 1844 in McMinn County 
Tennessee.  She was born Abt. 1823.  He married (2) SARAH BALL 
RUSSELL LANE 10 Mar 1866 in McMinn County Tennessee.  She was 
born Abt. 1840. 
  
Notes for WILLIAM E. SHIPLEY: 
 From his birth until after 1850 William lived with his Father and 
Mother in McMinn Co. Tn 
  
If you look at the sequence of the 1850 Mcminn Co. Tn Shipley Census 
it is as follows 
  
N. Shipley male age 25 single (Nehemiah Shipley) 
E. Shipley male age 31 single  (William E. Shipley) 
John Smith and wife Elizabeth (William and Nehemiah's sister) 
  
Then look at the sequence of the 1860 McMinn Co. Tn Shipley Cenus as 
follows 



  
Elizabeth Shipley female age 65 (wife of Christopher) 
William Shipley and family (son of above Elizabeth) 
John Smith and Elizabeth (sister of William) 
I think it's a pretty strong hint that the E. Shipley in 1850 is the same as 
William in 1860. 
  
I found William in 1870 census in Roane Co. Tn married to a Sarah age 
30, David age 10 (step son) 
Mary E. age 3 
  
I found William in 1880 census in Meigs married to a Sarah age 40 
Mary E. age 12 stepson David Ball age 19. 
  
  
  
Notes for SARAH BALL RUSSELL LANE: 
Ball was her first married name. I do not know her maiden name 
  
  
Child of WILLIAM SHIPLEY and ANN BRANDON is: 
 i. NANCY ANN4 SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1849; m. THOMAS T. 

BALL, 13 Feb 1868, McMinn County Tennessee. 
  
Notes for NANCY ANN SHIPLEY: 
She is in the 1870 census next to her father who married a Ball 
  

  
  
Children of WILLIAM SHIPLEY and SARAH LANE are: 
 ii. MARY E4 SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1867. 
 iii. DAVID BALL, b. Abt. 1860. 

  
Notes for DAVID BALL: 
Step son to William Shipley 



  
  

  
  
15.  JAMES HARVEY3 SHIPLEY (CHRISTOPHER2, SAMUEL1) was 
born Abt. 1813 in Tennessee (Probably Knox or McMinn Co.), and died 
Aft. 1900 in Bell Co. Texas.  He married (1) MARY UNKNOWN Abt. 
1836.  She was born Abt. 1817 in Tennessee, and died Bef. 1864 in Van 
Buren Co. Arkansas.  He married (2) MARY ELEN SCARLETT 
MCCLURE 06 Feb 1864 in Van Buren Arkansas.  She was born 16 Feb 
1837 in Indiana, and died 20 Apr 1920 in Bell Co. Texas. 
  
Notes for JAMES HARVEY SHIPLEY: 
James H. Shipley's life is a mystery. Nothing completely fits, but here is 
what I think is his history. 
It is based on facts, logic, guess work, some luck and the McClure 
family history in Arkansas and Texas. 
     
   Here is my story on James H. Shipley 
  
1813 about, James H, Shipley was born in probably Knox Co. 
Tennessee. Tax and court records show that his father Christopher was 
living there until about 1821.  
  
1830 He must had left home by 1830 at the age of about 17 and that is 
why he was not in the 1830 census with his other siblings. 
  
1840 I find a James Shipley the right age living in Hamilton Co. Tn next 
to McMinn Co. where the rest of the clan still lived. This is possibly him 
although you cannot tell by the census.  
  
1840 Hamilton Co. Tennessee Census for James Shipley 
males  2  under 5 
males  4  20-30 
females  1  15-20 



females  1  20-30 
  
1848 James sell his share of the family estate to his brother Nehemiah 
Shipley. 
Nehemiah in 1870 sells his shares to his brother William. 
  
1850 James has already moved to Van Buren Co. Arkansas where he 
shows up in the 
1850 Census of Van Buren Co.  
James H. H. Shipley  age 37 farmer b: Tenn He would be born in about 
1813. 
Mary   age 33             b; Tenn (Poly??) 
Christopher C.  age 13             b: Tenn  (Named after his 
Grandfather) 
Mary Cadsa ??  age 78             b: USA  (Probably mother of 
Mary    } 
  
1850-1851 Jame's nephew Sterling Davis son Of Uriah moved to 
Arkansas in late 1850. (county not known yet), but possibly Van Buren 
Co.. Sterling later moves on to Ozark and Douglas Missouri and after he 
fought in the Civil War he moved back to Greene Fulton and Izard Co. 
Arkansas  
  
1857 A James H. Shipley received a BLM land Pat. in Cleburne Co. 
Ark. next to Van Buren Co. Ark. It could be our John H. Shipley 
  
1858 September 18th James son Christopher C. married Sarah McClure. 
  
1859 A James H. Shipley received a BLM land Pat. in Cleburne Co. 
Ark. next to Van Buren Co. Ark. It could be our James  H. Shipley 
  
1860 Van Buren Co. Ark. Census 
James H, Shipley  age 45  
Polly   age 43 
Christopher  age 22 



Sarah   age 19  Wife of Christopher C. m: 1858  
  
1864 February 6th James H. Shipley married Mary Elen (Scarlett) 
McClure. 
  
1868-1870 James was mentioned in the settlement of his fathers estate in 
McMinn Co. Tennessee. 
He was notified by publication which I think means an ad was ran in the 
McMinn Co. local paper.  
  
1862-1770 Between these years Sterling Davis moved back to Izard Co. 
and later Fulton Co.Arkansas. 
  
1870 Van Buren Co. Ark. Census 
James H. Shipley  age 51 b:Tenn   
Mary   age 33 b:Ind New Wife m: 1864   
Sarah   age 10 b:Ark Last name is McClure   
Lodeska   age 08 b:Ark Last name is McClure 
Minor   age 05 b:Ark  
Nancy   age 03 b:Ark 
Amanda E.  age 2/12 b:ark 
  
1870-1871 Jame's older brother Uriah Shipley moved from Douglas Co. 
Missouri to Conway Co. Arkansas which is next to Van Buren Co. 
where James lived. Uriah died in Conway Co. in 1879. 
  
From here on most information comes from the McClure Website. 
  
1873-1880 The family moved to Texas 
  
1880 Bell County, Texas census, Precinct 4, shows  
James Shipley age 59  
Mary   age 43  
Minor   age 15  
Nancy   age 13  



Eva   age10  
Etta   age08 
  
1900 Bell County, Precinct 4, Rogers Town census shows  
James Shipley 82 born March 1818 in Tennessee married 34 
years 
Mary  63 , born Feb.   1837 in Indiana married 34 years 
   had given birth to 6 children, 5 children still living.  
Leena Bryant 04   born July 1895 in Texas  great 
granddaughter 
  
They were living in the same general area as several other McClure 
family members. 
  
1920 Bell Co. Census 
  
Sarah E. Crone (??) age 60 daughter of Mary E. Shipley  
Mary E. Shipley age 92      Wife of James H. Shipley 
  
1920  Mary died April 20 in Bell County, and is buried in Rogers 
Cemetery. 
  
Children of Valentine McClure and Mary Scarlett 
  
1. Sarah Elizabeth McClure, b. 1859, AR 
  
2. Lodusky Catherine McClure, b. Dec 8, 1861, AR 
  
Children of James Shipley and Mary (Scarlett) McClure 
  
1. Minor Scarlett Shipley, b. 1865, AR d: 1904 
  
2. Nancy P. Shipley, b. abt 1867, Van Buren Co, AR 
  
3. Amanda Eva Shipley, b. abt 1870, Van Buren Co, AR 



  
4. Etta Shipley, b. abt 1872, Van Buren Co, AR; m. J. C. Allison; both 
bur. Rogers Cem. in Bell Co, TX 
  
  
The following is a list of Bell Co. Texas Confederate Pension 
Applications 
  
Shipley, C. C.                         11347  Bell 
Shipley, James H.                  00244  Bell 
Shipley, M. E. (Mrs)                29987  Bell  Shipley, James H.                   
00244 
  
 If anyone has anything to add or change from this document please let 
me know and I will fix it. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
Child of JAMES SHIPLEY and MARY UNKNOWN is: 
32. i. CHRISTOPHER C.4 SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1837. 
  
  
Children of JAMES SHIPLEY and MARY MCCLURE are: 
 ii. MINOR4 SHIPLEY, b. 1865, Van Buren Co. Arkansas; d. 

1904, Bell Co. Texas. 



 iii. NANCY P. SHIPLEY, b. 1867, Van Buren Co. Arkansas. 
 iv. AMANDA EVA SHIPLEY, b. 1870, Van Buren Co. Arkansas. 
 v. ETTA SHIPLEY, b. 1872; d. Bell Co. Texas; m. J. C. 

ALLISON; d. Bell Co. Texas. 
  
  
16.  MARTIN JAMES3 SHIPLEY (CHRISTOPHER2, SAMUEL1) was 
born Abt. 1823 in McMinn Co. TN., and died Bet. 1850 - 1860 in 
Tennessee.  He married (1) EVALINE DYER 11 Sep 1844 in McMinn 
Co. Tn..  She was born Abt. 1825, and died 1855.  He married (2) 
BARBARA LOUISE GOODWIN 06 Jan 1856 in McMinn Co. Tn..   
  
Notes for MARTIN JAMES SHIPLEY: 
 1850 Census - McMinn Co. Tn. (TT Mc 1062-598) 
James K. 27, 
 Evaline 25, 
 Sarah 5, 
 Wm. 3, 
 James 2 
  
1860 Census Megis Co. Tn. (87-181)   
Martin  J. Shipley 28   (It looks like Martha J but it is Martin J)    
Louisa 19,   (Martins second wife) 
Sarah E. 13,  
James C. 9,  
Joseph 8,  
Nancy 6, 
William D. 3. 
  
Note: Megis Co. - listed Mahala 42 -116-727  Enoch 20 - 249-744 
((others in Megis Co. Alber 30, 85-180, John 24 - 90-182)) 
  
  
   I need to do more census work on this 
  



Children of MARTIN SHIPLEY and EVALINE DYER are: 
 i. SARAH E.4 SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1845; m. JOHN H. WALKER, 

21 Aug 1866, McMinn Co. Tn.. 
 ii. WILLIAM SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1847. 
 iii. JAMES C. SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1848. 
 iv. JOSEPH SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1852; m. SUSAN ANN FITCH, 05 

Aug 1876, Roane Co. Tn.. 
33. v. NANCY PARALEE SHIPLEY, b. 29 Aug 1855, McMinn Co. 

Tn.; d. 20 Aug 1902, Ellis Co. Tx.. 
  
  
Child of MARTIN SHIPLEY and BARBARA GOODWIN is: 
 vi. WILLIAM D.4 SHIPLEY, b. 1857. 
  
  
17.  DAVID F.3 SHIPLEY (CHRISTOPHER2, SAMUEL1) was born Abt. 
1828 in McMinn Co. TN., and died Bef. 1868.  He married (1) 
UNKNOWN.    He married (2) ELIZABETH SHARP 06 Jan 1850 in 
McMinn Co. Tn, daughter of ROBERT SHARP.  She was born Abt. 
1826. 
  
Notes for DAVID F. SHIPLEY: 
BIOGRAPHY 
Notes from Trudy Shipley Harper 
See note on David's brother Uriah 1850 Census concerning William 3, 
Alvana 1 - I have listed these under David and unknown spouse since 
David and Elizabeth did not marry until Jan. 1850 
  
1850 Census McMinn Co. Tennessee 
 David F. Shipley 22, Elizabeth 24, - in the household of 
Robert Sharp Mc 997-588 
  
1850 Census McMinn Co. Tennessee 
Uriah 42 (T) Ann 40 (T) Sterling 19  Mary 17  Eliza 16  William 8 
Leonard 6 Martha 5  Calvin 4  William 3  Alvana 1  Rebecca 1 



Note: 
William 3  Alvana 1 possibly  Uriah's brother's (David) children. They 
are named as David's heirs in the settlement of Christopher Shipley's 
land sale. They are also with their father in the 1860 census Roane 
County TN. 
  
  
I may have found David in 1860 in Roane Co. Tn as David H. Shipley 
married to a Hannah E. 
  
1860 Census Roane Co. Tennessee  
  
David H (F) Shipley 32 
Hannah E. 30 
William  13 
Mary A.  11 
Thomas A. 02 
  
David died sometime between 1860 and 1868. He is listed as deceased 
in the settlement of his father and mothers estate in 1868-1870 
  
  
Children of DAVID SHIPLEY and UNKNOWN are: 
 i. WILLIAM S.4 SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1847. 
 ii. MARY ALVANA SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1849. 

  
Notes for MARY ALVANA SHIPLEY: 
Her name is probably Mary Alvana. I find them in the 1860 
census for Roane Co. 
and she is listed as Mary A. 

  
  
Children of DAVID SHIPLEY and ELIZABETH SHARP are: 
34. iii. THOMAS A.4 SHIPLEY, b. 06 Oct 1859, Chattanooga, 

Tennessee; d. 08 Dec 1937, Delta, Colorado. 



 iv. DAVID R. SHIPLEY. 
  
  
18.  ELIZABETH3 SHIPLEY (CHRISTOPHER2, SAMUEL1) was born 
Abt. 1830 in McMinn Co. TN..  She married JONATHAN T. SMITH 10 
Mar 1846 in McMinn Co. Tn..  He was born 1820. 
  
Notes for ELIZABETH SHIPLEY: 
I made contact with a Mary Sue Mason in Tennessee around McMinn 
County in early 2002. Her E-mail Address is masonms@onemain.com. 
  
She is a decencent of Elizabeth Shipley. I have a three page Decendent 
list of hers showing Johathan T. Smith (Elizabeth's husband) and his 
decendents. I did not put all of them in this file because it went beyond 
the scope of my studies. 
  
  
Children of ELIZABETH SHIPLEY and JONATHAN SMITH are: 
 i. NEHEMIAH4 SMITH, b. 1847. 
 ii. STERLING SMITH, b. 1849. 
 iii. MELTON SMITH, b. 1851. 
 iv. ELIZABETH SMITH, b. 1853. 
 v. FRANKLIN SMITH, b. 1857. 
 vi. SURRENA (RENA) SMITH, b. 1860. 
  
  
19.  THOMAS3 SHIPLEY (BENJAMIN2, SAMUEL1) was born 1833. 
  
Notes for THOMAS SHIPLEY: 
Thomas is living at home. 
  
 1860 Sullivan Co. Tennessee Census  Benjamin's family. 
Shiply Thomas  Age 29 Born Tn 
 Malinda (sister) Age 45 Born Tn 
 Hannah (Mother) Age 64 Born Tn 



 Rhoda (Aunt) Age 60 Born Md 
  
FamilySearch.org database of the 1880 Census, District 16, Washington 
Co., TN: SHIPLEY, Thomas, farmer, 47, TN TN TN; wf. Eliza, 25, TN 
TN TN; dau. Mary E., 11 mos.; sister, Malinda SHIPLEY, 64; & aunt, 
Rhoda MURRAY, 80, TN MD MD. 
  
  
Child of THOMAS SHIPLEY is: 
35. i. CHILD ONE4 SHIPLEY. 
  
  
20.  PRUDENCE TALBOT3 SHIPLEY (RUEBEN2, SAMUEL1) was 
born 02 Dec 1819 in Ky.??, and died 08 Jul 1903 in Lostant, Ill.  She 
married JOHN GARVIN 24 Sep 1847.  He was born Abt. 1814 in 
Ireland, and died 1847 in Monroe Co. Ind.. 
  
Notes for PRUDENCE TALBOT SHIPLEY: 
BIOGRAPHY 
Notes from Trudy Shipley Harper 
After the death of John she moved to Ill. with the children 
  
Children of PRUDENCE SHIPLEY and JOHN GARVIN are: 
 i. AUSIN4 GARVIN. 
 ii. SUSAN AGUSTA GARVIN. 
  
  
21.  BENJAMIN3 SHIPLEY (RUEBEN2, SAMUEL1) was born Abt. 
1831 in Monroe Co. Kentucky.  He married REBECCA UNKNOWN.   
  
Notes for BENJAMIN SHIPLEY: 
     1840 Census for Monroe Co. Indiana 
Males 
1 <5 Probably Leander 
1 5-10 Probably Benjamin 



1 40-50 Reuben 
Females 
1 10-15 ?? 
2 15-20 Unknown and maybe  Keturah  
2 20-30 Probably Prudence and Unknown 
1 40-50 Nancy  
  
       1850 Census for Marshall Co. Illinois 
Rueben Shipley 55 Tenn 
Nancy  53 Va 
Benjamin  18 Ky 
Leander  17 Ind 
Prudence Garven  30 Ky 
Susan Garven 07 Ind 
Austin Garven 05 Ind 
  
 1860 Census for Evans, Marshall Co. Illinois 
Benj Shipley 29 Ky  
Rebecca  27 Ill 
Benj.  06 Ill    Frank 
William  05 Ill 
Isabel  02 Ill 
Arabel  02 Ill 
James Barker 39 England Farm Labor 
  
 1870 Census for Evans, Marshall Co. Illinois 
Benj Shipley 45 Ohio It was really Ky 
Rebecca  40 Ill 
Frank  18 Ill 
William  16 Ill 
Isabel  12 Ill 
Arabel  12 Ill 
Abraham  08 Ill 
Margaret  06 Ill 
 1880 Census for Evans, Marshall Co. Illinois 



Benj Shipley 49 Ky 
Rebecca  47 Ill 
Isabell  22 Ill 
A. L.  20 Ill 
Maggie  16 Ill 
Winnie  08 Ill 
  
1900 Census for Evans, Marshall Co. Illinois 
Benjamin Shipley 70 Ill Living with his daughter Isabel 
Morgan and family 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
Children of BENJAMIN SHIPLEY and REBECCA UNKNOWN are: 
 i. FRANK4 SHIPLEY. 
 ii. WILIAM SHIPLEY. 
 iii. ISABEL SHIPLEY. 
 iv. IRABEL SHIPLEY. 
 v. ABRAHAM SHIPLEY. 
 vi. MARGARET SHIPLEY. 
  
  

Generation No. 4 
  



22.  STERLING DAVIS4 SHIPLEY (URIAH HART3, CHRISTOPHER2, 
SAMUEL1) was born 1831 in McMinn Co. Tn., and died Dec 1879 in 
Fulton Co. Ark..  He married (1) LURANA TAMSY BUTTRAM 01 
Sep 1850 in McMinn Co. Tn., daughter of NOAH BUTTRAM and 
ANN HUFFAKER.  She was born Abt. 1825 in McMinn Co. Tn. some 
say Wayne Co. Kentucky, and died 06 May 1860 in Mansfield, Webster 
Co. Mo..  He married (2) CHARLOTTE WHITLEY HUBBERD 12 Sep 
1860 in Ozark Co.Mo..  She was born Abt. 1830 in Tennessee. 
  
Notes for STERLING DAVIS SHIPLEY: 
                                    Some Notes on The Life Of  Our Sterling Davis  
Shipley                                                                                  and his wives 
Laurana Buttram and Charlotte Hubbard 
  
1831 Tennessee, McMinn Co. Sterling Davis Shipley was the First  
Male child of Uriah H. and Ann Davis Shipley. 
  
1840 Tennessee, Bradley Co.. Sterling Davis Shipley census  
males 1 (0-4)  
males 1 (5-9)  Sterling Davis 
Males 1 (20-30) 
females 2 (5-9)  
females 1 (20-30) 
Note: the youngest male listed must have died. In the 1850 census it 
lists Sterling 19 and the next oldest son Wm. as 8 
  
1850 Census McMinn Co. Tennessee 
Shipley Uriah 42  Male 
 Ann 40 Female 
 Sterling 19 Male 
 Mary 17 Female 
 Eliza 16 Male 
 William 08 Male 
 Leonard 06 Male 
 Martha 05 Female 



 Calvin 04 Male 
 William 03 Male 
 Alvana 01 Female 
 Rebecca 01 Female 
Note: 
William 3  Alvana 1 possibly  Uriah's brother's (David) children. They 
are named as David's heirs in the settlement of Christopher Shipley's 
land sale. They are also with their father in the 1860 census Roane 
County TN. 
  
1850 Tennessee, McMinn Co..  Sterling married September  1st  1850 to 
Laurana Buttram 
  
1850-1851 Sterling and Laurana moved to Arkansas (Not sure what 
county). Maybe Greene Co. 
  
1851 Arkansas. Sterling and Laurana had their first child Calvin Ember 
Shipley. 
  
1854 Arkansas Sterling and Laurana had their second child Charles 
Shipley. 
  
1854-1857 Sterling and family moved to Douglas Co. Missouri 
  
1857 Missouri, Douglas Co.. Sterling bought 40 acres of land on Spring 
Creek  for $50.00 from the United States Govt. on Oct. 27, 1857. 
  
1858 Missouri  Sterling and Laurana had their third child Mary Shipley. 
  
 1858 Missouri, Douglas Co.. Book K page 341 shows that Homer F. 
Fellows assigned land to Sterling D. Shipley at no charge on June 23, 
1858 in Douglas Co. Mo.. Page 343 shows Sterling D. Shipley Assigns 
this same land to Nancy Buttram at no charge. 
  



1860 Missouri, Douglas Co. Falling Spring Twp. Sterling's first wife 
Laurana Buttram died in May. 
  
1860 Missouri, Douglas Co. Falling Spring Twp. Sterling Davis Shipley 
census. 
Shipley Sterling age 29 Male Occupation Clergy E. M. 
 b:Tenn networth $600 
 Calvin E.             age  09 Male    b: Ark. 
    Charles               age  06 Male   b:Ark 
   Mary A.               age  02 Female   b"Mo. 
The Census was taken in July and His wife Laurana died in May 
  
1860 Missouri, Douglas Co. Falling Spring Twp. Sterling married 
Charlotta Hubbard in May. 
  
1862 Missouri, Douglas Co. Falling Spring Twp. Sterling enlisted in the 
CIVIL WAR on Feb. 15 1862 as a Confederate Soldier. He was detailed 
as a wagon-maker. (Some researchers say as a chaplin)  His son Sterling 
Price was only 13 days old when he enlisted. It must have been hard on 
his wife.   
  
1867 Greene County Arkansas While living in Greene Co. Arkansas 
Charlotte gave Sterling power of attorney to settle the estate of 
Archebald Hubburd who had died in Missouri. This was in March of 
1867 
  
1862-1870 Sometime after the Civil War he and his family moved to 
Izard Co. Arkansas.Sometime in the 1870s they moved to Fulton Ark 
where he lived until his death in Dec 1879. 
      
  
1870 Arkansas, Izard Co. Table Rick Township.Sterling Shipley census 
page 240  
Shipley S. D.   37 Farmer   
    Charlotta    40 wife 



       Calvin E    19 son 
      Mary A.    13 Daughter 
       Charles    14 son 
      Warren A.  13 Stepson (Charlotta's son) 
      Sterling P.  08 son  
       Tomlan     05 Daughter 
       Sharlotta E .3/12   Daughter  
 Winkle M. N.   18   Female   Housekeeping.     I do not know 
who this person is??? 
 Winkle  N. F.   16 Male Farmer                  I do not know who this 
person is either.                   
1870s Arkansas, Sometime in the 1870s they moved to Fulton Co. 
Arkansas. 
  
1879 Arkansas, Fulton Co.. In December of 1879 Sterling passed away. 
  
1880 Arkansas Fulton Co. Census. This is of Sterlings family. 
E. Shipley 52 Head Tn Sharlotte E. 
S. P.  19 Son Mo    Sterling Price 
L C. ??  14 Da. Ark Should be Tomlin C.  
W. A. Hubberd 23 Son Mo Warren A. son from 1st marriage 
M. Roads  25  Ark Should be Daughter Mary.  
S. E.  05  Ark Should be Grand Daughter Sharlotte E. 
  
The above are followed by a J. H. Shipley and family. I cannot figure 
out who they are, but they must be relatives from Tennessee. 
  
A few notes on Sterling are as follows; 
  
                           "Estate of S.D. Shipley Dec'd" 
  
     Now on this day was presented to the court the inventory of the estate 
of S.D. Shipley dec"d amount to the sum of Two Hundred and Two 
Dollars as appraised and sworn by J.M.Durham, Jessie Williams, Z.T. 
Griffin as the appraisers - - and is appearing to the court that the 



personal property belonging to said Estate did not exceed in value Three 
Hundred Dollars. It is herefore considered and ordered by the court that 
the same be accd is hereby vested in the widow of said deceased.  
  
     Sterling was a lay Minister for the Methodist Church as was his 
father, and he officiated at many marriages in Ozark Co. Mo. 
                      
  
     Listed below is input from other sources on Sterling Davis Shipley 
and Family  
History. Some of it is a duplicate of the above but it is still very good 
reading. 
  
     Shipley Family records state that Sterling was a bugler in the civil 
war, but I find no other record of it. 
  
                        Notes from Trudy Shipley Harper and others. 
  
     The 1850 Census shows him still living at home 19 yrs. old and not 
married yet. They left Tennessee after Sept 1, 1850 when he married and 
went to Arkansas. By 1858 they were in Missouri and went back to 
Arkansas sometime after Feb. 1870. When he was living with his parents 
in Bradley Co. Tn, Was when the Cherokee Indians on The "Trail Of 
Tears" were moved to Indian Territory west of the Mississippi.      
Sterling was a wagon-maker and a farmer. 
      In the 1860 census for Mo. he is enumerated in Spring Creek 
Township household #100 (his father was #99). Sterling bought 40 acres 
of land on Spring Creek in Douglas Co. Mo. for $50.00 from the United 
States Govt. on Oct. 27, 1857.  
     Book K page 341 shows that Homer F. Fellows assigned land to 
Sterling D. Shipley at no charge on June 23, 1858 in Douglas Co. Mo.. 
Page 343 shows Sterling D. Shipley Assigns this same land to Nancy 
Buttram at no charge. 
     Sterling married #2 wife Charlotte/Sharlotta Hubbard and was living 
in Ozark Co. Mo. when he enlisted as a Private in Company C 4th 



Missouri infantry (CSA) on Feb 15, 1862. He was detailed as a wagon-
maker. Sterling and Charlotte's first son, Sterling Price Shipley was only 
13 days old when Sterling D. enlisted. Like many returning Confederate 
veterans, Sterling and his family moved south into Arkansas. after the 
Civil War. They are listed in Izard Co. Arkansas, Tablerock Township in 
the 1870 Census. Sometime during the 1870s, he moved the family to 
Fulton Co. Ark. where he died Dec. 1879. The inventory of his estate is 
filed in Probate Book A, page 651 in Fulton Co. Ark. 
  
                          "Estate of S.D. Shipley Dec'd" 
  
     Now on this day was presrnted to the court the inventory of the estate 
of S.D. Shipley dec"d amount to the sum of Two Hundred and Two 
Dollars as appraised and sworn by J.M.Durham, Jessie Williams, Z.T. 
Griffin as the appraisers - - and is appearing to the court that the 
personal property belonging to said Estate did not exceed in value Three 
Hundred Dollars. It is herefore considered and ordered by the court that 
the same be accd is hereby vested in the widow of said deceased.  
     Sterling was a lay Minister for the Methodist Church as was his 
father, and he officiated at many marriages in Ozark Co. Mo. 
  
  
  
  
  
Notes for LURANA TAMSY BUTTRAM: 
  
tHE BELOW ITEM CAME FROM THE : 
ZIMMERMAN, WELLS, SEE, BERTRAM (BUTRAM) Web Site  
  
  
Laurania Tamsy BUTTRAM6 was born in 1825 in Wayne Co., 
Kentucky. She died. Parents: Noah BUTTRAM and Ann HUFFAKER. 



Spouse: Sterling D. SHIPLEY. Sterling D. SHIPLEY and Laurania 
Tamsy BUTTRAM were married on SEPTEMBER 1, 1850 in Mcminn 
Co., Tennessee. 
  
  
  
Notes for CHARLOTTE WHITLEY HUBBERD: 
BIOGRAPHY 
Charlotta also spelled Sharlotta (Whitley??) Hubbard was the widow of 
A.B. Hubbard and had one son Warren"Archie" Hubbard born Sept. 12, 
1857 in Southern Missouri. He was living with Sterling Price - his 
half brother at the time of his death. 
  
Children of STERLING SHIPLEY and LURANA BUTTRAM are: 
36. i. CALVIN EMBER5 SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1851, Arkansas; d. 07 

Jul 1917, Young Co.  Newcastle, Texas. 
 ii. CHARLES SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1856, Arkansas. 

  
Notes for CHARLES SHIPLEY: 
I can find nothing on Charles Shipley after the 1870 izard Co. 
Atkansas  Census of his father Sterling Davis Shipley. He 
showed to be 14 in that census but he showed to be 6 in the 
1860 census so there is a small difference. 

  
 iii. MARY SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1858, Missouri. 

  
Notes for MARY SHIPLEY: 
I find nothing for sure on Mary A. Shipley after the 1870 Izard 
county Arkansas Census of her father Sterling Davis Shipley. 
She was 14 in 1870.  
I think I have her in the 1880 Fulton Co. Arkansas Census of 
her Step mother Sahrlotte E. Shipley. It is listed as M. Roads 
age 25 and has a daughter S. .E Roads age 5. 
  
I find nothing else so far. 



  
  
Children of STERLING SHIPLEY and CHARLOTTE HUBBERD are: 
 iv. WARREN A.5 HUBBARD, b. Abt. 1857. 

  
Notes for WARREN A. HUBBARD: 
Step son to Sterling D. Shipley. Son of Charlotta 
  

  
37. v. STERLING PRICE SHIPLEY, b. 02 Feb 1862, Falling Spring 

Twp, Ozark Co. Mo.; d. 14 Feb 1948, Amherst, LambCo., 
Texas. 

 vi. TOMLAN C. SHIPLEY, b. 1865, Falling Spring Twp., Ozark 
Co. Mo.. 
  
Notes for TOMLAN C. SHIPLEY: 
 I find Tomlin C. in the 1870 census with her father Sterling 
Shipley. I find what I think is her in the 1880 census of her 
mothers as L. C. in Fulton Co. Arkansas. 
  
Nothing Else so far 

  
 vii. SHARLOTTA E. SHIPLEY, b. Feb 1870, Falling Spring Twp., 

Ozark Co. Mo.. 
  
Notes for SHARLOTTA E. SHIPLEY: 
  
I find nothing on Sharlotte E. Shipley after the 1870 census 
where she was 4 months old. She probably died. 

  
  
23.  MARY ELIZABETH4 SHIPLEY (URIAH HART3, 
CHRISTOPHER2, SAMUEL1) was born Abt. 1833 in Tn., and died 1911 
in Porum, Muskogee, Ok..  She married (1) THOMAS. L. BENTON 20 



Oct 1854 in McMinn Co. Tennessee.    She married (2) WILLIAM 
HARRISON (BUCK) PRYOR Abt. 1858 in Mo..   
  
Notes for MARY ELIZABETH SHIPLEY: 
According to McMinn Co Tennessee Records a Mary Shipley married a 
T. L. Benton on October 20th 1854 who died after having one child with 
Mary. Mary married  William Harrison Pryor in Missour. in about 1858.  
William Pryor also had an earlier wife. 
  
  
  
  
Notes for WILLIAM HARRISON (BUCK) PRYOR: 
BIOGRAPHY 
Trudy Shipley notes 
He is the possible son of Green Hill Pryor 
  
Child of MARY SHIPLEY and THOMAS. BENTON is: 
 i. THOMAS5 BENTON, b. Abt. 1856. 
  
  
Children of MARY SHIPLEY and WILLIAM PRYOR are: 
 ii. JOSEPHINE5 PRYOR, b. Abt. 1866, Missouri. 
 iii. CAROLINE PRYOR, b. Abt. 1862, Illinois. 
 iv. MARTHA PRYOR. 
 v. GEORGE WILLIAM PRYOR, b. Abt. 1860, Missouri. 
 vi. MATTHEW PRYOR, b. Abt. 1868, Missouri. 
 vii. FRANCIS PRYOR, b. Abt. 1870. 
 viii. JAMES LEONARD PRYOR, b. Abt. 1864, Missouri. 
 ix. MARION NATHAN PRYOR, b. Abt. 1870. 
 x. GREEN HILL PRYOR, b. Abt. 1872. 
  
  
24.  ELIZA4 SHIPLEY (URIAH HART3, CHRISTOPHER2, SAMUEL1) 
was born Abt. 1834 in Ocoee Indian district or McMinn Co. Tennessee, 



and died 1867 in Izard Co. Arkansas.  She married PETER SNIDER 
THURMAN 06 Sep 1854 in McMinn Co. Tn..  He was born 06 Sep 
1834 in McMinn Co. Tennessee, and died in Charleston Missouri. 
  
Notes for ELIZA SHIPLEY: 
This came off of Ancestry.com 
  
ID: I5673  
Name: Eliza SHIPLEY  
Surname: Shipley  
Given Name: Eliza  
Sex: F  
Birth: 1834 in ,McMinn,Tennessee  
Death: 1867 in Izard,,Arkansas  
_UID: 8F3072771ED47E40986F072D3C32CCB17E5A  
Note:  
Source: IGI Batch# 7624604 Sheet 40. Marriage data. 
Source: Gwen Harrison cehgan1@home.com 1 Nov 01. WorldConnect. 
Dates and 
places. 
Change Date: 8 Feb 2004 at 21:19:47 
  
Father: Urich Hart SHIPLEY  
Mother: Ann DAVIS 
  
Marriage 1 Peter Snider THURMAN b: 6 Sep 1834 in 
,McMinn,Tennessee 
Married: 6 Sep 1854 in McMinn,,Tennessee 
Children 
 Mary Lyda THURMAN b: 11 Jun 1855 in ,,Missouri 
 John Montgomery THURMAN b: 25 Dec 1856 in ,,Arkansas 
 Martha Elizabeth THURMAN b: 5 Feb 1859 in ,McMinn,Tennessee 
 George Lee THURMAN b: 25 Feb 1866 in ,McMinn,Tennessee 
  
  



Children of ELIZA SHIPLEY and PETER THURMAN are: 
 i. MARY LYDA5 THURMAN, b. 11 Jun 1855, McMinn Co. 

Tennessee; d. 1929; m. THOMAS R. BURDEN. 
 ii. JOHN MONTGOMERY THURMAN, b. 25 Dec 1856, 

McMinn Co. Tennessee; d. 1927; m. FILA ANN BROWN. 
 iii. MARTHA ELIZABETH THURMAN, b. 05 Feb 1859, 

McMinn Co. Tennessee; m. CHARLIE WALKER. 
 iv. GEORGE LEE THURMAN, b. 25 Feb 1866, McMinn Co. 

Tennessee; d. 1940; m. MARTHA ANN STRONG. 
 v. WILLIAM H.THURMAN, b. 1862, McMinn Co. Tennessee; d. 

1885. 
  
  
25.  WILLIAM M.4 SHIPLEY (URIAH HART3, CHRISTOPHER2, 
SAMUEL1) was born Abt. 1843 in McMinn Co. Tennessee, and died 
1907 in Conway Co. Arkansas.  He married (1) UNKNOWN.    He 
married (2) MARY JANE BARNES 11 Aug 1878.  She was born 1852 
in Arkansas, and died 1936. 
  
Notes for WILLIAM M. SHIPLEY: 
BIOGRAPHY 
In Sept. 29, 1880 he is listed on a promissory note along with his 
father, Uriah in Conway Co. Ark. 
  
I have the 1880 census record for Conway Co. Ark showing 
  
William SHIPLEY   Self   M   Male   W   40   TN   Farmer   TN   TN   
 Mary J. SHIPLEY   Wife   M   Female   W   27   AR   Keeping House   
TN   TN   
 Leonard SHIPLEY   Son   S   Male   W   2   AR      TN   AR   
 Dora Ann SHIPLEY   Dau   S   Female   W   8M   AR      TN   AR   
 John TURNEY   SSon   S   Male   W   9   AR      TN   AR   
  
Information from Alice Shipley in Arkansas 
  



HI GARY, I KNOW URIAH AND FAMILIY WERE IN KENTUCKY 
FOR A WHILE. THEY WERE IN DOUGLAS CO. MO. IN 1850. 
WILLIAM M. WAS LISTED WITH THEM ON THE CENSUS AS 18 
YEARS OLD. I HAVE HIS BIRTH CERTIFICATE AND ALSO HIS 
SONS BIRTH CERTIFICATE. I KNOW HE LISTED IN THE UNION 
ARMY IN 1862 IN WASHING TON CO. AR. WITH JAMES 
SHIPLEY. AGE 18 WE THINK PROBABLY THERE WERENT 
GIVEN MUCH CHOICE BUT TO JOIN OR BE SHOT. WILLIAM M. 
WAS DISCHARGED IN 1865 FROM THE BRIG IN FORT SMITH 
AR. I FOUND HIM AGAIN IN SEARCY CO IN THE 1870S ON A 
LAND PATIENT. I ALSO FOUND WHERE HE HAD BEEN 
MARRIED. I DIDNT KNOW ABOUT THE LITTLE GIRL. HE 
MARRIED MARY JANE (BARNES) TURNEY A WIDOW WITH A 
LITTLE BOY NAMED JOHN IN 1878. I SSUMED HIS FIRST WIFE 
DIED. HE IS ALSO ON SOME COURT PAPERS WITH URIAH 1N 
THE 1870S IN CONWAY AR. I AM NOT THAT GOOD ON THE 
COMPUTER YET .I AM STILL LEARNING. I HAVE ONLY HAD 
ONE FOR ABOUT 6 MONTHS. I USED TO SPEND A LOT OF 
TIME IN LIBRARIES. IT SURE IS NICE TO LOOK SOME THINGS 
UP A LOT FASTER. I WENT TO TN. EARLY IN THE SPRING JUST 
FOR A DAY TO TRY AND FIND OUT SOME INFO. BUT YOU 
REALLY NEED A LOT OF TIME TO GO THRU COURTHOUSE 
PAPERS AND TAX RECORDS, SOME THINGS ARE JUST NOT ON 
THE INTER NET YET. I AM A SUB. TEACHER, SO I ;M NOT 
HOME ALOT IN THE DAYTIME. MY HUSBAND USUALY GETS 
HOME AROUND 430 SO IF YOU COULD CALL WE COULD 
MEET YOU SOMEWHERE. OUR NUMBER IS 1-501-654-2369. 
HOPE TO HEAR FROM YOU SOON, SINCERELY ALICE Origina 
  
Children of WILLIAM SHIPLEY and MARY BARNES are: 
 i. LEONARD5 SHIPLEY, b. Abt. 1878. 
38. ii. WILLIAM MATTHEW SHIPLEY, b. 06 Mar 1884, Formosa 

Arkansas; d. 1955, Conway Co. Arkansas. 
 iii. DORA ANN SHIPLEY, b. Sep 1879, Arkansas. 
  



  
26.  LEONARD BROOKLINE4 SHIPLEY (URIAH HART3, 
CHRISTOPHER2, SAMUEL1) was born 02 Jan 1844 in McMinn Co. 
Tn., and died 14 Feb 1908 in Douglas Co. Mo..  He married (1) 
DEBORAH DORA SNELSON 10 Sep 1865 in Douglas Co. Mo..  She 
was born 01 Feb 1848 in Ozark Co. Missouri, and died 06 Dec 1895 in 
Douglas Co. Mo..  He married (2) RUTHA BELLE RIDDLE 18 Aug 
1897 in Douglas Co. Mo., daughter of JOHN RIDDLE and 
ELIZABETH UNKNOWN.  She was born 02 Oct 1866 in Monroe Co. 
Kentucky, and died 10 Mar 1936 in Ozark Co./ Missouri. 
  
Notes for LEONARD BROOKLINE SHIPLEY: 
BIOGRAPHY 
Notes from Trudy Shipleiy Harper 
I have also seen where he had a daughter Julie L.M. Shipley b. 
6-26-1885 Douglas Co. Mo. 
  
In the 1870 census for Douglas Co. Mo. Leonard and Calvin M. Shipley 
live next to each other. 
  
In the 1880 census for Douglas Co. Mo. Calvin M. and Leonard Shipley 
still next to each other 
  Notes from Douglas Co.Missouri History Book 
  
Leonard came to Douglas Co. Missouri with his parents in the 1850s. He 
lived the rest of his life there and is buried in theLoftin Cemetery. 
Leonard died in his hime on Rippee Creek. 
One of Leonards sons described his father as a tall stout man at least 6'2" 
tall and wieghed 210 to 220. He played the fiddle and sang at dances. He 
went to pie suppers and picnics at Brown Cave. He was a strong 
Republican and worked in the election. He liked to argue politics. 
Leonard was a farmer and a sawyer for the Thurmans 
  



Leonard enlisted in Company B 16 Missouri Cavalry, 6th Regiment in 
the Union Army when he was 18 years old.He took his on horse valued 
at $75. He applied for and received a military pension in 1892. 
  
Leonard bought 80 acres of the homestead land his father Uriah had 
owned on Rippee. He built a house and lived there the remainder of his 
life.  
  
  
  
Children of LEONARD SHIPLEY and DEBORAH SNELSON are: 
 i. LOU DEALY5 SHIPLEY, b. 06 Jun 1868, Douglas Co. Mo.; d. 

19 Feb 1869, Douglas Co. Mo.. 
 ii. MELISSA ELLEN SHIPLEY, b. 17 May 1870, Douglas Co. 

Mo.; d. 04 Mar 1910; m. (1) JOSEPH DENNIS CURRIER; m. 
(2) SHERMAN LEWIS BALL; m. (3) ALBERT B. CHENEY. 

 iii. LILLY MAY SHIPLEY, b. 17 Feb 1873, Douglas Co. Mo.; d. 
1924; m. JOHN LEWIS TURNER. 

39. iv. WILLIAM LANDON SHIPLEY, b. 04 Jul 1876, Douglas Co. 
Mo.; d. 09 Mar 1971, Mansfield Mo.. 

 v. JOHN ALBERT SHIPLEY, b. 19 Jun 1879, Douglas Co. Mo.; 
d. 1918; m. (1) JULIA MAY WALKER; m. (2) EMMA 
KATHRYN ALLISON DYE. 

 vi. OLEY GREEN SHIPLEY, b. 24 Jan 1883, Douglas Co. Mo.; d. 
02 Feb 1974; m. (1) GRACIE ADELINE JONES WHEELER, 
Joplin Mo.; m. (2) MAMIE MORRISON. 
  
Notes for OLEY GREEN SHIPLEY: 
BIOGRAPHY 
Notes from Trudy Shipley Harper 
Have also seen him listed as Green Doctor Shipley 

  
 vii. HILEY L. SHIPLEY, b. 22 May 1887, Douglas Co. Missouri; 

d. 12 Apr 1889, Douglas Co. Mo.. 
  



Notes for HILEY L. SHIPLEY: 
BIOGRAPHY 
Have also seen the first name spelled Filey. l. 

  
  
Children of LEONARD SHIPLEY and RUTHA RIDDLE are: 
40. viii. DAVID DEWEY5 SHIPLEY, b. 08 Aug 1898, Douglas Co. 

Mo.; d. 03 Feb 1944. 
 ix. LEONARD BROOKLAND (JR) SHIPLEY, b. 12 May 1901, 

Douglas Co. Mo.; d. 20 Dec 1957; m. (1) ELLA M. "DOLLIE" 
HITCHCOCK; m. (2) ELIZABETH JONES; m. (3) BERTHA 
GREEN. 

 x. URIAH HART SHIPLEY, b. 19 Dec 1904, Douglas Co. Mo.; 
d. 1905, Douglas Co. Missouri. 

  
  
27.  MARTHA JANE4 SHIPLEY (URIAH HART3, CHRISTOPHER2, 
SAMUEL1) was born 25 Apr 1845 in McMinn Co. Tn., and died 04 Mar 
1884 in Douglas Co. Mo..  She married DANIEL B. SLOAN Abt. 1866 
in Douglas Co. Missouri.  He was born 02 May 1841. 
  
Notes for MARTHA JANE SHIPLEY: 
Ancestry.com Entry. 
  
 Stafford, Swearengin, Pruitt / Pruett, Harvill, Roberts, Dobbs, Maggard 
Entries: 66923    Updated: Fri Feb 27 06:51:39 2004    Contact: Jeannie 
Stafford Dobbs   
  
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
  
Thanks to Janis Anderson,Roy Roberts,Stan Morgan,Bettie Killgore,Ken 
Swearengin,Julee Ott,Cheryl Froid,Glessa West,Faye Rice,Deb 
Clarkston,Penny Towater,Misty Williams,Gladys Iorg,Sheri 
Kennehan,Ramona Lee & many others  
  



-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
  
Index | Descendancy | Register | Pedigree | Ahnentafel | Add Post-em 
  
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ID: I22947  
Name: Martha Jane Shipley 1 2 3  
Sex: F  
Birth: 24 APR 1845 in Tennessee  
Death: 4 MAR 1884 in Douglas Co., Missouri  
Burial: Fannon Cemetery, Springcreek Township, Douglas Co., 
Missouri  
Change Date: 2 JUL 2003 
Father: Uriah H. Shipley b: 1810 in Tennessee  
Mother: Annie Davis b: 1811 in Kentucky 
  
Marriage 1 Daniel B. Sloan b: 2 MAY 1841 in Missouri 
Children 
 William M. Sloan b: 1867 in Missouri 
 Uriah H. Sloan b: 21 APR 1868 in Missouri 
 Elizabeth L. Sloan b: 1869 in Missouri 
 Andrew T. Sloan b: 1872 in Douglas Co., Missouri 
 John G. Sloan b: 1874 in Douglas Co., Missouri 
 Infant Sloan b: 3 JAN 1877 in Douglas Co., Missouri 
 Barney E. Sloan b: 8 AUG 1878 in Douglas Co., Missouri 
 Daniel R. Sloan b: 1879 in Douglas Co., Missouri 
 Gertrude Sloan b: 3 MAY 1882 in Douglas Co., Missouri 
 Willie Ann Sloan b: 14 FEB 1884 in Douglas Co., Missouri 
  
Sources: 
Type: Census 
Title: 1860 Douglas Co., Missouri  
Type: Census 
Title: 1870 Douglas Co., Missouri  
Type: Census 



Title: 1880 Douglas Co., Missouri  
  
  
  
  
  
Children of MARTHA SHIPLEY and DANIEL SLOAN are: 
 i. WILLIAM M.5 SLOAN, b. 1867. 
 ii. URIAH H. SLOAN, b. 1868. 
 iii. ELIZABETH L. SLOAN, b. 1869. 
 iv. ANDREW T. SLOAN, b. 1872. 
 v. JOHN G. SLOAN, b. 1874. 
 vi. INFANT SLOAN, b. 1877. 
 vii. BARNEY E. SLOAN, b. 08 Aug 1878. 
 viii. DANIEL R. SLOAN, b. 1879. 
 ix. GERTRUDE SLOAN, b. 03 May 1882. 
 x. WILLII ANN SLOAN, b. 14 Feb 1884. 
  
  
28.  CALVIN MORGAN4 SHIPLEY (URIAH HART3, 
CHRISTOPHER2, SAMUEL1) was born 24 Dec 1846 in McMinn Co. 
Tn, and died 06 Jan 1914 in Monett Mo..  He married SARAH DYE 
PILAND 27 Feb 1858 in Douglas Co. Missouri, daughter of GILBERT 
DYE and PRISCILLA HERRELL.  She was born Jul 1843 in 
Tennessee. 
  
Notes for CALVIN MORGAN SHIPLEY: 
In the 1870 Census for Douglas Co. Mo. Calvin M and his brother 
Leonard live next to each other. 
In the 1870 census there is a male 8 years old that looks like Calvin's 
stepson his last name is Piland. 
  
In the 1880 census Calvin M. and Leonard Shipley still next to each 
other. 
  



1914 Monett Mo. Calvin is buried in the Oakdale Cemetery 
  
  
Children of CALVIN SHIPLEY and SARAH PILAND are: 
 i. MARY PRISCILLA "MOLLIE"5 SHIPLEY, b. 1869, Douglas 

Co. Missouri; d. 1924; m. WILLIAM ROGERS. 
 ii. QUEEN ROSETTA "ROSIE" SHIPLEY, b. 1872, Douglas Co. 

Missouri. 
 iii. AMANDA JOSEPHINE "MANDY" SHIPLEY, b. 1874, 

Douglas Co. Missouri. 
 iv. STERLING DYE "GUS" SHIPLEY, b. 1875, Douglas Co. 

Missouri; d. 1934; m. (1) BETSY MUSICK; m. (2) ROSA 
CRAIN; m. (3) GRACE PERIN; m. (4) NETTIE UNKNOWN. 

 v. CALVIN LEONARD SHIPLEY, b. 1877, Douglas Co. 
Missouri; d. 1958. 

 vi. DICEY DEE SHIPLEY, b. 1880, Douglas Co. Missouri; d. 
1950; m. HAROLD BIRD GREAVES. 

 vii. RANDELL WALTER SHIPLEY, b. 1882, Douglas Co. 
Missouri; d. 1960; m. (1) FLORENCE LEIGH; m. (2) EFFIE 
HILE; m. (3) MARGARET DROWLEY. 

  
  
29.  JOHN CHRISTOPHER4 SHIPLEY (THOMAS C. 
(CHRISTOPHER)3, CHRISTOPHER2, SAMUEL1) was born 17 Jul 1837 
in McMinn Co. Tennessee, and died 16 Dec 1916 in Shawnee, 
Pottawatomie Co. Oklahoma.  He married THELBY (THELEY) JANE 
FITCH 31 Oct 1856 in McMinn County Tennessee, daughter of JOHN 
FITCH and MARY UNKNOWN.  She was born 15 Apr 1832 in 
McMinn Co. Tennessee, and died 22 Dec 1922 in Shawnee, 
Pottawatomie Co. Oklahoma. 
  
Notes for JOHN CHRISTOPHER SHIPLEY: 
BIOGRAPHY 
I wish to thank  
  



Sandra Montano 
  
She gave me most of the information I have on the Decendents of John 
Christopher Shipley. She put a lot of work in it and I want her to get the 
credit for what I have entered in my Program and placed on my web 
page. 
  
  
1840 Census for McMinn Co. Tennessee page 79 
Males  2 under 5 John Christopher and probably William H. 
Males  1 20 to 29 Thomas C. father 
Females  1 20 to 29 Unknown mother 
  
1850 Census for McMinn Co. Tennessee page 290 
  
Thomas Shiply  33 farmer Tennessee 
Nancy      24  Tennessee 
John  12  Tennessee from first marriage John Christopher 
William  10  Tennessee from first marriage   
Jabes  08  Tennessee from first marriage 
Rebecca  06  Tennessee from first marriage 
John C.  02  Tennessee not in later census must have 
died 
Micheal  9/12  Tennessee became Micha and then 
Nehemiah 
  
1860 Census Auglaize Township, Camden Co. Missouri 
1870 Census Neosho Township, Newton Co. Missouri 
1880 Census Justice Prect 4 Hill Co., Texas 
1910 Census Shawnee, Pottawatomie Co. Oklahoma 
1920 Census Shawnee, Pottawatomie Co. Oklahoma Mary Jan was 
living with her son-in-law, Phillip  Anderson at 122 Main Street in 
1910 Shawnee, Pottawatomie Co. Oklahoma 
  
  



  
  
Notes from Trudy Shipley Harper 
John Christopher went to Ellis Co. Tx. then to Oklahoma where he died. 
In 1880 he was in Hill Co. Tx. 
  
 Chat | Daily Search | My GenForum | Community Standards | Terms of 
Service   
Jump to Forum     
  
From Genforum 
  
Home: Surnames: Shipley Family Genealogy Forum  
  Re: TN Civil War Shipley Brothers  
Posted by: Wilma Hatton Date: August 04, 2001 at 22:33:43  
In Reply to: TN Civil War Shipley Brothers by Debbi Shipley Parker  of 
1939   
  
From Genforum 
  
Hi Debbi, 
The J.C. Shipley is John Christophier 
Shipley he did serve in Co. C-5th Regiment 
Tn. Cavalry.He did have two brothers my those names. 
John C. Shipley died Dec.16,1916 in 
Shawnee Ok. 
I don' have any thing on his brothers 
except their names,I hope this will 
help. 
John C. Shipley was my 2ggrandfather. 
  
Wilma 
  
  
From Ancestry Message board 



  
JOHN CHRISTOPHER SHIPLEY, a CSA veteran, and his wife 
THELEY JANE FITCH, were listed on the 1880 census in Hill County, 
TX, and on the 1910 census in Shawnee, Pottawatomie County, OK. On 
the 1920 census, the widowed Theley was living in the household of her 
son-in-law, Philip Anderson, in Shawnee, OK.  
  
Married: Oct. 2, 1856, in McMinn County, TN 
JOHN died: Dec. 17, 1916, in Shawnee, OK 
THELEY died: Dec. 22, 1922, in Shawnee, OK 
  
Their children were: 
i. Nancy Parley SHIPLEY 1857-1925 
ii. Mary Margaret SHIPLEY 1859- 
iii. Beckie Ann SHIPLEY 1861- 
iv. Texas Della Ray SHIPLEY 1862-1941 
v. Thomas Dee Morgan SHIPLEY 1864-1943  
vi. Jahugh Taylor SHIPLEY 1866-1877 
vii. William Andrew SHIPLEY 1868-1966 
viii. Matt Edward SHIPLEY 1872-1917 
ix. Joseph Franklin SHIPLEY 1875-1910 
  
Also on the 1910 census, widower THOMAS DEE MORGAN 
SHIPLEY was in Pottawatomie County, OK, with his four young 
daughters. His wife, Jeanetta Ballard, died in Ellis County, TX, in 1904. 
By 1920, he had remarried, and was living with wife Luella, in Tillman 
County, OK.  
Children: (by Jeanetta Ballard) all born in Hill Co. & Ellis Co., TX 
i. Earnest SHIPLEY 1888-1980  
ii. Frank SHIPLEY 1890-1930.  
iii. Ada Mae SHIPLEY 1892-1966  
iv. LeRoy SHIPLEY 1894-1910 
v. Hattie SHIPLEY 1896-1931 
vi. Minnie SHIPLEY 1898-1964 
vii. Willie Belle SHIPLEY 1901-1990s 



Children: (by Luella)  
viii. Paul Vernon SHIPLEY born 1916, OK.  
  
Ada Mae SHIPLEY married Emmit Wesley SULLIVAN in 1911 and 
they brought up their family of seven children in Shawnee. 
  
LaRae 
SHIPLEY board admin & listmgr. 
  
  
Notes for THELBY (THELEY) JANE FITCH: 
BIOGRAPHY 
Daughter of Jacob Fitch who is son of Thomas Fitch or daughter of John 
Fitch & Mary. 
  
Children of JOHN SHIPLEY and THELBY FITCH are: 
41. i. NANCY PARELY5 SHIPLEY, b. 07 Aug 1857, Tennessee; d. 

01 Jul 1925, Shawnee, Pottawatomie Co. Oklahoma. 
42. ii. MARY MARGARET JANE SHIPLEY, b. 27 Apr 1859, 

Camden County, Missouri; d. 26 Nov 1933, Milford, Ellis 
County, Texas. 

 iii. BECKIE ANN SHIPLEY, b. 02 Nov 1861, Missouri; d. Bef. 
1870, Missouri. 
  
Notes for BECKIE ANN SHIPLEY: 
Beckie is not listed with the family on the 1870 Newton 
County, Missouri Census 
  

  
43. iv. TEXANA DELLA RAY SHIPLEY, b. 17 Sep 1862, Missouri; 

d. 03 Jan 1941, Shawnee, Pottawatomie Co. Oklahoma. 
44. v. JOHN THOMAS D. MORGAN SHIPLEY, b. 25 Jul 1864, 

Missouri; d. 23 May 1943, Phillips. Hutchinson County, Texas. 
 vi. JAHUGH TAYLOR SHIPLEY, b. 10 May 1866, Missouri; d. 

03 May 1877, Hill County, Texas. 



  
Notes for JAHUGH TAYLOR SHIPLEY: 
Census: August 22, 1870, Neosho Township, Newton County, 
Missouri 
  

  
45. vii. WILLIAM ANDREW SHIPLEY, b. 02 Feb 1868, Missouri; d. 

16 May 1934, Ada, Pontotoc County, Oklahoma. 
46. viii. MATT EDWARD SHIPLEY, b. 14 Oct 1872, Texas; d. 09 Nov 

1917, Allen, Pontotoc County, Oklahoma. 
47. ix. JOSEPH FRANKLIN SHIPLEY, b. 28 Oct 1874, Texas; d. 27 

Dec 1910, Shawnee, Pottawatomie Co. Oklahoma. 
  
  
30.  MARY A.4 SHIPLEY (THOMAS C. (CHRISTOPHER)3, 
CHRISTOPHER2, SAMUEL1) was born 1842, and died 1921 in Texas.  
She married JACOB WILLIFORD Feb 1868 in Grainger Co..  He was 
born 1835 in Hawkins Co. Tn., and died 1911 in Texas. 
  
Notes for JACOB WILLIFORD: 
BIOGRAPHY 
Jacob and Mary moved to Collin Co. Tx. in 1880 
He was the son of Will and Zilla Williford 
  
Children of MARY SHIPLEY and JACOB WILLIFORD are: 
 i. FLORENCE5 WILLIFORD. 
 ii. ELLEN WILLIFORD. 

  
Notes for ELLEN WILLIFORD: 
BIOGRAPHY 
Marrie W. S. Cox 

  
 iii. FRANK WILLIFORD. 
  
  



31.  NEHEMIAH MICHA4 SHIPLEY (THOMAS C. (CHRISTOPHER)3, 
CHRISTOPHER2, SAMUEL1) was born Abt. 1849.  He married MARY 
E. FITCH 20 May 1870 in McMinn County Tennessee.  She was born 
Abt. 1851. 
  
Notes for NEHEMIAH MICHA SHIPLEY: 
Found his 1880 Census in Roane Co. Tennessee with wife Mary E. and 
Daughter Eliz Jane. 
  
  
Child of NEHEMIAH SHIPLEY and MARY FITCH is: 
 i. ELIZA JANE5 SHIPLEY, b. 1871. 
  
  
32.  CHRISTOPHER C.4 SHIPLEY (JAMES HARVEY3, 
CHRISTOPHER2, SAMUEL1) was born Abt. 1837.  He married SARAH 
MCCLURE 18 Sep 1858 in Conway Co. Arkansas, daughter of 
STEPHEN MCCLURE and SARAH SMITH.  She was born Abt. 1841 
in Conway Co. Arkansas, and died Bet. 1880 - 1900. 
  
Notes for CHRISTOPHER C. SHIPLEY: 
I got the following from a McClure family Website on the net. It looks 
researched pretty well so I think it is accurate. 
  
Sarah married Christopher C. Shipley on September 18, 1858, in 
Conway County. The marriage was performed by James M. Scarlett, a 
Methodist Protestant minister, and is recorded in Conway County 
Marriage Book 1, page 159. Christopher Shipley was born about 1837, 
in Tennessee. He was the son of James H. Shipley and (Mary or Nancy) 
  
Census: 1850 Van Buren Co. Arkansas Christopher living with father 
James H.  
  
1860 Van Buren County, Arkansas census, Cadron Township, shows  
Christopher Shipley 22  a farmer  



Sarah,    19  They were living next door to Christopher's 
parents. 
  
1870 Van Buren County census, Cadron Township, shows  
C. C Shipley 30  
Sarah  28 
Rachael E 04  
Mary Ann   03  
Jesse M    01   They were living near Christopher's parents. 
  
1880 Van Buren County census, Cadron Township, shows  
Christopher Shipley 43 born in Georgia  
Sarah   40 
Rachel   19  
Margaret   18  
Jesse M   11 
Eugenia A    02  
  
  
1880-1900 Sarah died sometime between 1880 and 1900.  
  
1900 Bell County, Texas census, Precinct No. 4, shows  
Christopher, 64, born December 1835, in Virginia, a widower, living 
with his daughter Rachel and her family. Also living with the family was 
Christopher's youngest daughter, Jennie, age 22, born July 1877. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
Children of CHRISTOPHER SHIPLEY and SARAH MCCLURE are: 
 i. RACHAEL E.5 SHIPLEY, b. Aug 1862, Van Buren Co. 

Arkansas. 
 ii. MARY ANN SHIPLEY, b. 1863, Van Buren Co. Arkansas. 



 iii. JESSE M. SHIPLEY, b. 1869, Van Buren Co. Arkansas. 
 iv. EUGENIA (JENNIE) SHIPLEY, b. Jul 1877, Van Buren Co. 

Arkansas. 
  
  
33.  NANCY PARALEE4 SHIPLEY (MARTIN JAMES3, 
CHRISTOPHER2, SAMUEL1) was born 29 Aug 1855 in McMinn Co. 
Tn., and died 20 Aug 1902 in Ellis Co. Tx..  She married THOMAS 
KENZIE WOFFORD.   
  
Child of NANCY SHIPLEY and THOMAS WOFFORD is: 
 i. THOMAS GORDON5 WOFFORD, b. 06 Jan 1889. 
  
  
34.  THOMAS A.4 SHIPLEY (DAVID F.3, CHRISTOPHER2, 
SAMUEL1) was born 06 Oct 1859 in Chattanooga, Tennessee, and died 
08 Dec 1937 in Delta, Colorado.  He married MARY ANN MILAM 10 
Sep 1882 in Hamilton Co. Tennessee, daughter of JOHN MILAM and 
MARTELIA ROBINS.  She was born 22 Sep 1863 in White City. 
Pikesville Co. Tennessee, and died 28 May 1953 in Mills Home, Delta, 
Colorado. 
  
Notes for THOMAS A. SHIPLEY: 
I have his 1860,1870,1880,1910, 1920 1930 Census Records 
  
  
  
Children of THOMAS SHIPLEY and MARY MILAM are: 
48. i. EFFIE MAY5 SHIPLEY, b. 12 Jun 1888, White Co. Tennessee. 
 ii. MAUD LOUISE SHIPLEY, b. 03 Aug 1890. 
 iii. LAURA PEARL SHIPLEY, b. 30 Dec 1892. 
49. iv. WILLIAM RAY SHIPLEY, b. 15 Dec 1895. 
50. v. CHARLES CLAY SHIPLEY, b. 02 Mar 1900, Blessoe Co. 

Tennessee; d. 08 Jul 1985, Olathe, Colorado. 
 vi. J. TED SHIPLEY, b. 13 Apr 1903. 



51. vii. AGNES MARIE SHIPLEY, b. 29 Aug 1905, Bledsoe, Co. 
Tennessee; d. 08 Mar 1985, Grand Junction, colorado. 

  
  
35.  CHILD ONE4 SHIPLEY (THOMAS3, BENJAMIN2, SAMUEL1) 
  
Child of CHILD ONE SHIPLEY is: 
52. i. CHILD TWO5 SHIPLEY. 
  
  
  
  
  
	


